


NY PUBLIC LIBRARY THE BRANCH LIBRAR ES

3 3333 02373 6685

; .6 Lnwrsnce 1483$
Riverside song-book

IK BOOK



KEEP THIS BOOK CLEAN
DO NOT TURN DOWN THE LEAVES

Borrowers finding this book pencil-marked,
written upon, mutilated or unwarrantably defaced,
are expected to report it to the librarian.

%22

4
'

*
'

ar?r*81 u

8 53

$sa.

^ FADING

form 041b









iBitiem&e Literature

THE RIVERSIDE SONG BOOK

CONTAINING CLASSIC AMERICAN POEMS
SET TO STANDARD MUSIC

SELECTED AND ARRANGED BY

W. M. LAWRENCE
PRINCIPAL OF THE RAY SCHOOL, CHICAGO

AND

0. BLACKMAN
LATE SUPERVISOR OF VOCAL MUSIC IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF CHICAGO

,-
. .. r ,

-
. ,

1- ',',,<>

"Vf t>

BOSTON NEW YORK CHICAGO

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN COMPANY

press



[C LIBRARY

AND

BY

Copyright, 1893,

W. 41- LAWRENCE AND 0. BLACKMAN.
', : ;

'

: :

< '

All riykts

, , ,

1

.

r



PREFACE.

THIS collection lias been prepared mainly for use in scliools. Believing

that in the preparation of school song books too little attention has been

paid to the character of the words sung, we have made our selections for

the most part from the writings of American poets of high standing.

With these before us, we have sought for music of an equally high order

with which to wed the words, and where we have introduced old and

familiar songs, we have edited the music with care. In nearly all the part

songs, the melody can be sung alone with good effect. We desire to

acknowledge our special inctfibfedhess to Professo*- C. E. R. Mueller for

valuable aid rendered in the work of musical revision.

The several indexes with whica the booV 's provided record the contents,

and show the origin of the words, aad the rauolc. By means of the Top-

ical Index, the teacher may readily discover the adaptability of the book to

those special occasions, like national holidays and birthday celebrations,

which form an important element in school life.

We submit the result of our work to teachers and superintendents, with

the hope that it may strengthen in our schools that spirit of loyalty to

American ideals already nobly expressed in American poetry.

W. M. LAWRENCE,

O. BLACKMAN.



'
<

1 . .

.
' .-



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Title of Song.

MY COUNTRY, 'T is OF THEE
First sung at a Sunday-School

celebration in the Park Street

Church, Boston, July 4, 1832.

THE FLOWER OF LIBERTY

Author of Words.

Samuel Francis Smith ,

1808-1895.

Oliver Wendell Holmes
1809-1894.

TRUE FREEDOM James Russell Lowell

From Stanzas on Freedom. 1819-1891.

OUR COUNTRY'S CALL . . . William Cullen Bryant
This poem aroused great enthu- 17941878.
siasm during the dark days of

the Civil War.

SAIL ON, SHIP OF STATE ! .

From The Building of the Ship.

THE POOR VOTER ON ELEC-
TION DAY

CONCORD HYMN
Sung at the completion of the

Battle Monument, April 19,
1836.

THE FALCON

OLD IRONSIDES
Written when it was proposed to

break up the U. S. Frigate Con-

stitution, called Old Ironsides,
as unfit for service. This ap-

peal was greatly instrumental
in saving the ship, which is still

in existence.

HAIL, COLUMBIA ! ....
Written in 1798 when a war with
France was thought to be in-

evitable.

THE STAB -SPANGLED BAN-
NER
Written during the bombardment

of Fort McHenry by the Brit-
ish in 1814, under the title The
Defence of Fort McHenry. It

was set to a popular song,
Adams and Liberty.

THE RED, WHITE, AND BLUE
(Columbia, the Gem of the

Ocean.)
The editors have taken several

liberties with this song, the
chief of these being the use of
the more appropriate title, The
Red, White, and Blue, and the
insertion in the third stanza of
the name with which our vet-
eran soldiers fondly greet the
national banner, Old Glory. In
singing the last stanza the Sa-
lute to the Flag can be given
with good effect.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow ,

1807-1882.

John Greenleaf Whittier . .

1807-1892.

Ralph Waldo Emerson . . .

1803-1882.

James Russell Lowell .

1819-1891.

Oliver Wendell Holmes .

1809-1894.

Composer, or Source, of Music.

Unknown 1
Air : God Save the King,

the English national an-
them.

Carl Wilhelm ... . 2, 3
1815-1875.

Air : Die Wacht am Rhein.

Friedrich Silcher ... 4
1789-1860.

Unknown 5
Air: DerTannenbaum. The
well-known songs, Lauri-

ger Horatius and Mary-
land, my Maryland, are

sung to this same air.

German air 6, 7

German air . . . , . 7, 8

Ludwig van Beethoven
1770-1827.

Friedrich Silcher .

1789-1860.

Unknown ....
Air : Andreas Hofer.

9

10

11

Joseph Hopkinson
1770-1842.

Francis Scott Key ,

1779-1843.

Phyla
The music of this song,

called The President's

March, written by a Phila-

delphia musician, Profes-
sor Phyla, was first played
when Washington came to
New York in 1789 to be

inaugurated.

Samuel Arnold . . . .

1740-1802.
Air : Anacreon in Heaven,
an old English hunting-
song.

12,13

14,15

David T. Shaw David T.Shaw . . . .



VI TABLE OF CONTENTS.

A BALLAD OF THE BOSTON
TEA PABTY

Oliver Wendell Holmes
1809-1894.

A SONG OF THE FLAG . . .

ODE FOB WASHINGTON'S
BIRTHDAY
Written for the celebration of the
Mercantile Library Associa-

tion, in Boston, February 22,
1856.

THE SWORD OF BUNKER HILL

SONG OF THE NEGRO BOAT-
MEN
From the poem At Port Royal.

HYMN, SUNG AT CHRISTMAS
BY THE SCHOLARS OF ST.

HELENA'S ISLAND, S. C.

WHERE THE EAGLE is KING .

Now

LAUS DEO !

Written on hearing the bells ring
on the passage of the constitu-
tional amendment abolishing
slavery.

SWANEE RIVER
This song, Old Folks at Home,
one of the best known ever

written, is one of Foster's fa-

mous Plantation Melodies.

READY

M. Woolsey Stryker .

1851-
Oliver Wendell Holmes

1809-1894.

William Boss Wallace .

1819-1881.

John Greenleaf Whittier

1807-1892.

John Greenleaf Whittier

1807-1892.

Thomas Buchanan Head
1822-1872.

Philip Paul Bliss . . .

1838-1876.

John Greenleaf Whittier

1807-1892.

Unknown .... 18,19,20
Air : Yankee Doodle.
This tuue originated in

France or Holland. First

Eung in England to the

nursery rhyme "Lucy
Locket lost her pocket

"

it was soon adapted to
verses sung by the Cava-
liers in ridicule of Crom-
well who was said to have
entered Oxford riding a
email horse and wearing
a single plume fastened
into a sort of knot deri-

sively called a " maca-
roni."

"Yankee Doodle came to
town,

Upon a Kentish pony ;

He stuck a feather in his

cap,
Upon a macaroni."

When, in 1755, the Col-

onists were assembling
under Braddock near Al-

bany, a joke-loving Brit-

ish surgeon gave them
this song as the latest

martial music from Eng-
land. The joke succeed-

ed, and the uncouth Con-
tinentals played and sang
Yankee Doodle to the

great amusement of the
British. Twenty-six years
later Cornwallis marched
to the same tune into the
lines of these same old

Continentals to surren-

der his sword and his

army.

Unknown 20
Air : Yankee Doodle.

Ludwig van Beethoven . 21

1770-1827.
From the choral setting of

Schiller's Hymn of Joy
at the close of Beetho-
ven's Ninth Symphony.

Bernard Covert . . . . 22, 23

Wenzel Miiller . . . . 24, 25
1767-1835.

. Albert Gottlieb Methfessel 26
1785-1869.

. William F. Hartley . 27, 28, 29

. Philip Paul Bliss . . .30, 31

Jonathan Battishill... 32

1738-1801.

Stephen Collins Foster

1826-1864.
Stephen Collins Foster . 33

Phoebe Gary . .

1824-1871.
Unknown



TABLE OF CONTENTS. vn

BATTLE HYMN OF THE RE-
PUBLIC
Written in Washington during
the Civil War, where the author
had listened for hours to the

tramp of marching troops going
to the front.

Julia Ward Howe
1819-

THE SWEET LITTLE MAN . .

Dedicated to the Stay-at-Home
Rangers.

OUR COUNTRY
From the poem read at a celebra-

tion on July 4, 1883.

TENTING ON THE OLD CAMP-
GROUND
Written while the author was
preparing to go to the front aa
a soldier.

DECORATION DAY

Oliver Wendell Holmes .

1809-1894.

John Greenleaf Whittier

1807-1892.

Unknown 36,37
Air : John Brown's Body.
The melody was first known

to be used in a negro
Presbyterian church in

Charleston, S. C., in 1859.
Soon after it was used in
the North with the words,
"Say, brothers, will you
meet us?" During the
Civil War this song be-
came very popular with
the soldiers and the peo-
ple.

Scotch Air 38,39
Air : Bonnie Dundee.

Walter Kittredge
1832-

Jakob Ludwig- Felix Men-

delssohn-Bartholdy
1809-1847.

Walter Kittredge .

THE FLAG

CENTENNIAL HYMN ....
Written for the Centennial Expo-

sition held in Philadelphia,
1876.

CAPTAIN ! MY CAPTAIN ! .

Written shortly after the assassi-

nation of Abraham Lincoln,
April 14, 1805.

COLUMBUS

UNDER THE TREES . .

THE STORM SONG . .

THE FISHERMEN . . .

THE VOYAGERS

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow . Johann Aegidius Geyer .

1807-1882.

James Eiley L. V. H. Crosby....
Air : Dearest Mae. Also, It

was my Last Cigar.

John Greenleaf Whittier . , John Knowlea Paine . .

1807-1892. 1839-

40,41

42,43

43

44

45

Walt Whitman
1819-1892.

C. M. Wyman . 46,47

Joaquin [Cincinnatus Hiner] Air. from the German . 47,48
Miller

1841-

THE HUNTER'S SERENADE

WIND AND SEA

Richard Henry Stoddard
1825-

Bayard Taylor....
1825-1878.

John Greenleaf Whittier

1807-1892.

Bayard Taylor....
1825-1878.

William Cullen Bryant
1794-1878.

Bayard Taylor . .

1825-1878.

U. Munjinger 49

A LITE ON THE OCEAN WAVE
Suggested by a morning walk on
the Battery in New York, and
the sight of ships and small
craft under full sail.

FOR AN AUTUMN FESTIVAL .

Epes Sargent
1813-1880.

ChristophWillibaldGluck 50, 51
1714-1787.

Christian Gottlob Neefe . 52
1748-1798.

Friedrich Silcher ... 53
1789-1860.

Air : Die Lorelei.

German air 54, 55

Johann Abraham Peter
Schulz 56,57

1747-1800.

Henry Russell .... 58

1810-1900.

THE CORN SONG

THE KAYKN .

John Greenleaf Whittier .

1807-1892.

John Greenleaf Whittier .

1807-1892.

Edgar Allan Poe . . .

1809-1849.

Johann Andre"

1741-1799.

German air

59

60, 61



Till TABLE OF CONTENTS.

HOME, SWEET HOME . . .

First sung in an opera written by
Sir Henry Bishop, produced in

Covent Garden Theatre, Lon-

don, in 1823. The author, who
was all his life a wanderer, has
been called " the homeless bard
of home."

HOME AGAIN . . .

John Howard Payne .

1792-1852.
Sicilian air.

AROUND THE HEAKTH . . .

IF I WEBB A SUNBEAM . . .

A MIDSUMMER SONG....

GOD SPEED THE RIGHT . . .

RAIN ON THE ROOF .

WOODMAN, SPARE THAT TREE
The author heard a friend make
an appeal voicing the sentiment
of the song. On payment of
ten dollars the woodman signed
a bond to spare the tree.

THE OLD OAKEN BUCKET . .

The well is still standing in Scit-

uate, Mass., the birthplace of
the author.

SPEED AWAY !

The words of this song were baaed
on the following statement cur-

rent at the time the song was
written, though it had probably
little, if any, foundation in fact.
" Among the superstitions of

the Senecas is one which, for its

singular beauty, is already well
known. When a maiden dies,

they imprison a young bird

until it first begins to try its

powers of song, and then load-

ing it with kisses and caresses,

they loose its bonds over her

grave, in the belief that it will

not fold its wings, nor close

its eyes, until it has flown to

the spirit land, and delivered

its precious burden of affection

to the loved and lost.
' It is not

infrequent,' says the Indian

historian,
' to see twenty or

thirty birds loosened at once
over one grave.'

"

THE INDIAN GIRL'S LAMENT .

YE SAY THEY ALL HAVE
PASSED AWAY
From the poem Indian Names.

MY MOTHER'S MEMORY

THE DEATH OF MINNEHAHA
From The Song of Hiawatha.

CHILD AND MOTHER .

Marshall S. Pike . .

1818-1901.

George Howland . .

1823-1892.

Lucy Larcom . . .

1826-1893.

Richard Watson Gilder
1844-

William E. Hickson .

Marshall S. Pike

Scotch air ....
Air : Auld Lang Syne.

German air

63

64

65

Franz Abt 66, 67
1819-1885.

German air

Coates Kinney
1826-

George Pope Morris
1802-1864.

Samuel Woodworth
1785-1842.

Isaac Baker Woodbury
1819-1858.

Johaim Gottlieb Naumann
1741-1801.

Joliann Adam Hiller . .

1728-1804.

G. Kiallmark. . . .

1781-
Air : Araby's Daughter.

Isaac Baker Woodbury

67

68

69

70

71

William Cullen Bryant .

1794-1878.

Lydia Huntley Sigourney
1791-1805.

John Boyle O'Reilly . . .

1844-1890.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow ,

1807-1882.

Eugene Field ,

1850-1895.

Jakob Ludwig Felix Men-

delssohn-Bartholdy . . 72
1809-1847.

Wellington Guernsey . . 73
1817-1885.

Air : I '11 hangmy harp on a
willow tree.

Karl Gottfried Wilhelm
Taubert 74

1811-1891.

Charles Crozat Converse 75, 76, 77
1834-

Arr. from Voigtlaender . 78, \ .



TABLE OF CONTENTS. ix

FAITHFUL Phoebe Gary Wolfgang Amadeus Mo-
1824-1871. zart 80,81

1756-1791.

THE CAPTAIN'S DAUGHTER . James Thomas Fields . . . Isaac Baker Woodbury . 82, 83
1817-1881. 1819-1858.

THE LITTLE HOUSE ON THE Alice Gary Franz Peter Schubert . . 84
HILL 1820-1871. 1797-1828.

Referring to the author's child-

hood home.

CURFEW Henry Wadsworth Longfellow . Unknown 85
1807-1882.

THE BRIDGE Henry Wadsworth Longfellow . M. Lindsay . . 86, 87, 88, 89
1807-1882.

THE HERITAGE James Russell Lowell.... Arr. from the German . 90
1819-1891.

BABY CHARLEY Sidney Lanier Old college air .... 91

1842-1881.

WILL AND I Paul Hamilton Hayne . . . Unknown 92
1830-1886.

WYNKEN, BLYNKEN, AND NOD Eugene Field Giovanni Paisiello . . 93, 94, 95

1850-1895. 1741-1815.

THE PROPOSAL Bayard Taylor Christoph Willibald Gluck 96
1825-1878. 1714-1787.

MAY, THE MAIDEN .... Sidney Lanier Joseph Barnby .... 97
1842-1881. 1838-1896.

Air : Sweet and Low.

IDLE Alice Gary Friedrich Ludwig Seidel . 98, 99
1820-1871. 1765-1831

SHE CAME AND WENT . . . James Eussell Lowell.... German air .... 100, 101

Written on the death of the 1819-1891.
author's daughter.

STARS OF THE SUMMER NIGHT Henry Wadsworth Longfellow . Isaac Baker Woodbury . 101

From The Spanish Student. 1807-1882. 1819-1858.

NEAR IN THE FOREST . . . Bayard Taylor Kreipel 102

1825-1878.

IN ABSENCE Phoebe Gary Johann Michael Hayden . 103

1824-1871. 1737-1806.

BEN BOLT Thomas Dunn English . . . Nelson Kneass . . . 104, 105

Written in 1842, at the request of 1819-1902.
N. P. Willis, and published in

the New Mirror. Set to music
it became one of the Jiost popu-
lar songs ever written, as preat
a favorite in England ah in

America.

THE KATYDID Oliver Wendell Holmes . . . German air .... 106, 107

1809-1894.

A DREAM OF SUMMER . . . John Greenleaf Whittier . . . Arr. from the German . 108, 109

1807-1892.

THINE EYES STILL SHINED . Ralph Waldo Emerson . . . Konradin Kreutzer . . 109, 110
1803-1882. 1782-1849.

THE FORTUNE IN THE DAISY . Phcebe Gary W. G. Becker .... Ill

1824-1871.

THE SUMMERS COME AND GO Bayard Taylor Johann Abraham Peter

1825-1878. Schulz 112, 113

1747-1800.

NOVEMBER Alice Gary John C. Baker . . . 113, 114

1820-1871. A member of the well-

known Baker Family of

singers.
Air : The Old Granite State.

AFTERNOON IN FEBRUARY . Henry Wadsworth Longfellow . John Hullah 115

1807-1882. 1812-1884.

THB HUMBLE-BEE .... Ralph Waldo Emerson . . . German air .... 116,117
1803-1882.



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

WOODNOTES
From the poem Woodnotes. This

extract refers to Emerson's in-

timate friend, Henry D. Tho-
reau, the noted author and nat-
uralist.

THE FOUNTAIN

THE HARP AT NATURE'S AD-
VENT STRtTNO
From The Tent on the Beach.

THE LIGHT THAT is FELT .

GONE

DON'T BE SORROWFUL, DAR-
LING

LEARN TO LIVE, AND LIVK TO
LEARN
Addressed to the author's little

daughter.

THE POET

Ralph Waldo Emerson
1803-1882.

James Russell Lowell . .

1819-1891.

John Greenleaf Whittier .

1807-1892.

John Greenleaf Whittier .

1807-1892.

John Greenleaf Whittier ,

1807-1892.

Alice Gary ....
1820-1871.

Bayard Taylor . . .

1825-1878.

Wenzel Miiller

1767-1835.
117

Ralph Waldo Emerson .

1803-1882.

BABY'S RINQ

ALIKE ARE LIFE AND DEATH
From the poein Charles Sumner.

THE OLD YEAR AND THENEW

To MOTHER FAIRIB ....

THERE is NO END FOR SOULS
LIKE HIS
From the poem Charles Sumner.

THE OPEN WINDOW ....

MY PSALM

Phoebe Gary ,

1824-1871.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow .

1807-1882.

John Godfrey Saxe . . . .

1816-1887.

Alice Gary
1820-1871.

John Greenleaf Whittier . . ,

1807-1892.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow
1807-1882.

John Greenleaf Whittier . .

1807-1892.

NEARER HOME

THE RAINY DAY

PLEASURE-PAIN

I KNOW NOT WHAT THE Fu-
TURE HATH
From The Eternal Goodness.

To STAY AT HOME IS BEST

THE FATHERLAND . . . .

WHAT THE CHIMNEY SANG

Phoebe Gary
1824-1871.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow ,

1807-1882.

William Dean Howells . .

1837-

John Greenleaf Whittier . .

1807-1892.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow
1807-1882.

James Russell Lowell . . .

1819-1891.

Francis Bret Harte . . .

1837-1902.

German air 118
Air : Buy a Broom.
Originally an old German

song,
" Lieber Augustiu

"

referred to by Hans
Andersen in his story,
"The Swineherd."

German air ... 119

Albert Gottlieb Methfes-
sel 120,121

1785-1869.

Theodore Stein .... 121

Joseph Philbrick Webster
1820-1875. 122, 123, 124

English air 125

Friedrich Wilhelm Kiick-

en 126, 127
1810-1882

English air .... 128,129

Johann Christian Heinrich 129
1770-1846.

J. M.Sayles .... 130,131

Unknown . . . 132,133,134
Air : What 's a' the steer,
Kimmer.

Joseph B. Sharland . . 135

Alfred Sc-,tt Gatty . . 136, 137

1847-

Wo'fgang Amadeus Mo-
-. .rt 138, 139

1756-1791.

139

William Richardson

Dempster .... 140,141
1809-1871.

Halfdan Kjerulf 142, 143, 144
1815-1868.

W- Inner 144

A. ten Gate 145

' G. Bellman ... 146, 147
Air : Schleswig - Holstein

Battle Hymn.
Edwin J. Hopkins . . 148, 149

1818-



TABLE OF CONTENTS. XI

LORD OF ALL BEING . . . Oliver Wendell Holmes . . .

From the poein A Sun-Day Hymn. 1809-1894.

SUMMER STUDIES Harriet Beecher Stowe . . .

1812-1896.

THE REAPER AND THE FLOW- Henry Wadsworth Longfellow .

ERS 1807-1882.

KRISS KRINGLE Thomas Bailey Aldrich . . .

1837-

LONG TIME AGO George Pope Morris .

1802-1864.

KIND WORDS CAN NEVER DIE Unknown

WALDEINSAMKEIT (Forest Sol-

itude)

SOFTLY NOW THE LIGHT OF
DAY

NEARER, MY GOD, TO THEE .

THERE is HOVERING ABOUT
ME
From the poem Intimations.

MY OWN SHALL COME TO ME

ANGEL OF PEACE
A Hymn of Peace sung at the Na-

tional Peace Jubilee, in Boston,
June 15, 1869.

MY BIRTHDAY .

Ralph Waldo Emerson
1803-1882.

George Washington Doane
1799-1859.

Sarah Flower Adams . .

1805-1848.

Alice Gary
1820-1871.

Francis Linley .... 149
1774-1800.

William H. Hutehinson 150, 151
Air : Dream Faces.

L. 0. Emerson .... 151

1820-

Wolfgang Amadeus Mo-
zart 152,153
1756-1791.

Air : Drink to Me only with
Thine Eyes. County Guy,
a little song by Sir Walter
Scott, is also sung to this

air.

Charles Edward Horn . e 154
1786-1849.

Originally a Southern negro
glee beginning :

" Way
down in the raccoon hol-

low," and subdued by
Horn's genius to a sweet
and plaintive song.

Edward E. Whittemore . 155
-1876

Jakob Ludwig
1 Felix Men-

delssohn-Bartholdy 156, 157
1809-1847.

Air : Farewell to the Forest.

Friedrich Wilhelm Kiick-
en 157

1810-1882.

Lowell Mason .... 158
1792-1872.

Franz Abt . .

1819-1885.
159, 160, 161

John Burroughs . .

1837-

Oliver Wendell Holmes
1809-1894.

John Greenleaf Whittier

1807-1892.

John Greenleaf Whittier .

1807-1892.

THE POET AND THE CHILDREN
Longfellow's seventy - second

birthday was widely celebrated

by the school-children of Amer-
ica. His death occurred three

years later.

A. PSALM OF LIFE Henry Wadsworth Longfellow ,

1807-1882.

THERE 's Music IN THE Ant Fanny Crosby

E. W. Foster 162, 163, 164, 165

Matthias Keller . 166,167,168
1813-

Air : American Hymn.

Johann Friedrich Rei-
chardt 169

1752-1814.

Ferdinand Gumbert . 170, 171
1818-

Henry Smart 172
1813-1879.

George Frederick Root 173, 174
1820-1895.



INDEX OF AUTHORS.

PA0B
SARAH FLOWER ADAMS Nearer, my God, to Thee 158
THOMAS BAILEY ALDRICH Kriss Kringle 152
PHILIP PAUL BLISS Now 30
WILLIAM CULLEN BRYANT Our Country's Call 5

The Hunter's Serenade 54
The Indian Girl's Lament 72

JOHN BURROUGHS My Own shall come to me 162
ALICE CARY Don't he sorrowful, Darling 122

Idle 98
November 113
The Little House on the Hill 84
There is hovering- about me 159
To Mother Fairie 132

PHCEBE GARY Baby's Ring 128
Faithful 80
In Absence 103
Nearer Home 139

Ready 34
The Fortune in the Daisy Ill

FANNY CROSBY There 's Music in the Air 173
GEORGE WASHINGTON DOANE .... Softly now the Light of Day 157
RALPH WALDO EMERSON Concord Hymn 9

The Humble-Bee 116
The Poet 126
Thine Eyes still shined 109
Waldeinsamkeit 156
Woodnotes 117

THOMAS DUNN ENGLISH Ben Bolt 104
EUGENE FIELD Child and Mother 78

Wynken, Blynken, and Nod 93
JAMES THOMAS FIELDS The Captain's Daughter 82
STEPHEN COLLINS FOSTER Swanee River 33
RICHARD WATSON GILDER A Midsummer Song 66
FRANCIS BRET HARTE What the Chimney sang 148
PAUL HAMILTON HAYNE Will and I 92
WILLIAM E. HICKSON God Speed the Right 67
OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES Angel of Peace 166

A Ballad of the Boston Tea Party .... 18
Lord of All Being 149
Ode for Washington's Birthday 21
Old Ironsides 11
The Flower of Liberty 2
The Katydid 106
The Sweet Little Man 38

JOSEPH HOPKINSON Hail, Columbia ! 12
JULIA WARD HOWE Battle Hymn of the Republic 36
WILLIAM DEAX HOWELLS Pleasure-Pain 142
GEORGE ROWLAND Around the Hearth 64
FRANCIS SCOTT KEY The Star-Spangled Banner 14
COATES KINNEY Rain on the Roof 68
WALTER KITTREDGE Tenting on the Old Camp-Ground 42
SIDNEY LANIER Baby Charley 91

May, the Maiden 97
LUCY LARCOM If I were a Sunbeam 65
HENRY WADSWORTH LONGFELLOW . . Afternoon in February 115

Alike are Life and Death 129
A Psalm of Life 172



INDEX OF AUTHORS. xm

HENRY WADSWORTH LONGFELLOW . . Curfew 85
Decoration Day 43
Sail on, (Ship of State ! 6
Stars of the Summer Night 101
The Bridge 86
The Death of Minnehaha 75
The Open Window 136
The Rainy Day 140
The Reaper and the Flowers 151

To stay at Home is best 145

JAMES RUSSELL LOWELL The Falcon 10
The Fatherland 146
The Fountain 118
The Heritage 90
She came and went 100
True Freedom 4

JOAQUIN MILLER Columbus 47

GEOKGE POPE MORRIS Long Time Ago 154

Woodman, Spare that Tree 69

JOHN BOYLE O'REILLY My Mother's Memory 74

JOHN HOWARD PAYNE Home, Sweet Home 62

MARSHALL S. PIKE Home Again 63

EDGAK ALLAN POE The Raven 61

THOMAS BUCHANAN READ Where the Eagle is King 27

JAMES RILEY The Flag .... 44

EPES SAKGENT A Life on the Ocean Wave 58

JOHN GODFREY SAXE The Old Year and the New 130

DAVID T. SHAW The Red, White, and Blue 16

LYDIA HUNTLEY SIGOURNEY Ye say they all have passed away 73

SAMUEL FRANCIS SMITH My Country, 't is of Thee 1

RICHARD HENRY STODDARD Under the Trees 49
HARRIET BEECHER STOWE Summer Studies 150

M. WOOLSEY STRYKER A Song of the Flag 20

BAYARD TAYLOR Learn to live, and live to learn 125

Near in the Forest . 102

The Proposal 96
The Storm Song 50
The Summers come and go 112
The Voyagers 53
Wind and Sea 56

UNKNOWN Kind Words can never die 155

WILLIAM Ross WALLACE The Sword of Bunker Hill 22

WALT WHITMAN Captain ! My Captain ! 46

JOHN GREENLEAF WHITTIER A Dream of Summer 108

Centennial Hymn 45

For an Autumn Festival 59

Gone 121

Hymn sung at St. Helena's Island .... 26

I know not what the Future hath 144

Laus Deo ! 32

My Birthday 169

My Psalm 138

Our Country 40

The Corn Song 60

The Fishermen 52

The Harp at Nature's Advent sprung ... 119

The Light that is felt 120

The Poet and the Children 170

The Poor Voter on Election Day 7

There is no End for Souls like his 135

Song of the Negro Boatman 24

ISAAC BAKER WOODBURY Speed Away ! 71

SAMUEL WOODWORTH The Old Oaken Bucket .... t ... 70



TOPICAL INDEX.

The following classification is intended to be merely suggestive. In celebrating the birthday
of an author not represented in this collection, select songs that are in harmony with the writer's
work. Thus, for example, songs relating to the sea, to Indian life, and to the American Revolu-
tion, may be used for James Feuimore Cooper ; songs of nature would be appropriate for Henry
David Thoreau, especially those by Emerson, his intimate friend.

I. PATRIOTISM.
PAGE

My Country, 't is of Thee 1

The Flower of Liberty 2
Our Country's Call 5
Sail on, O Ship of State 6
Old Ironsides 11

Hail, Columbia ! 12
The Star-Spangled Banner 14
The Red, White, and Blue 16
A Ballad of the Boston Tea Party ... 18
A Song of the Flag 20

FAOB

Where the Eagle is King 27
Ready 34
Battle Hymn of the Republic .... 36
The Sweet Little Man 38
The Flag 44
Centennial Hymn 45
Columbus 47
The Fatherland 146

Angel of Peace 166

II. LABOR.

Centennial Hymn 45
The Storm Song 50
The Fishermen 52
A Life on the Ocean Wave 58

For an Autumn Festival 59
The Corn Song 60
The Heritage 90

ILL HOME AND CHILDHOOD.

Swanee River 33
The Voyagers 53

Home, Sweet Home 62
Around the Hearth 64
Rain on the Roof 68
The Old Oaken Bucket 70
Child and Mother 78
The Captain's Daughter 82
The Little House on the Hill .... 84

Curfew 85

Baby Charley 91

Will and I 92

Wynken, Blynken, and Nod 93

Baby's Ring 128

To Stay at Home is Best 145

The Poet and the Children 170

There 's Music in the Air 173

IV. AFFECTION.

The Hunter's Serenade 54
The Raven 61
A Midsummer Song 66

Speed Away ! 71
The Indian Girl's Lament 72

My Mother's Memory 74
Faithful 80
The Proposal 96

May, the Maiden 97

She came and went 100
Stars of the Summer Night 101
Near in the Forest 102
In Absence 103
Ben Bolt 104
Thine Eyes still shined 109
The Fortune in the Daisy Ill

Don't be sorrowful, Darling 122

Long Time Ago 154

V. BEREAVEMENT.

She came and went 100
The Light that is felt 120
Gone 121
Alike are Life and Death 129
There is no End for Souls like his ... 135

The Open Window 136
Nearer Home 139
The Reaper and the Flowers 151

There is hovering about me 159

My Own shall come to me 162



TOPICAL INDEX.

VI. NATURE AND SEASONS.

The Storm Song 50

Wind and Sea 56

A Life on the Ocean Wave 58

For an Autumn Festival 59

The Corn Song 60

A Midsummer Song 66

Rain on the Roof 68

Will and I 92

Idle 98

Katydid 106

A Dream of Summer 108

The Summers come and go 112

November 113

Afternoon in February 115

The Humble-Bee 116
Woodnotes 117
The Fountain 118

The Harp at Nature's Advent strung . . 119

The Rainy Day 140

Pleasure-Pain 142

What the Chimney sang 148

Summer Studies 150

Waldeinsamkeit 156

VII. HYMNS AND ETHICAL SONGS.

(Suitablefor opening and closing school.)

The Falcon 10

Now 30
If I were a Sunbeam 65

God Speed the Right 67

The Bridge 86

A Dream of Summer 108

November 113

The Harp at Nature's Advent strung . . 119

The Light that is felt 120

Learn to live and live to learn .... 125

The Poet 126

Alike are Life and Death 129

To Mother Fairie 132

There is no End for Souk like his ... 135

My Psalm 138
Nearer Home 139

The Rainy Day 140
I know not what the Future hath . . . 144

Lord of All Being 149
The Reaper and the Flowers 151

Kind Words can never die 155

Softly now the Light of Day 157

Nearer, my God, to Thee 158

There is hovering about me 159

My Own shall come to me 162

My Birthday 169

A Psalm of Life 172

There 's Music in the Air 173

VIII. ELECTION DAY.

My Country, 't is of Thee . . .

True Freedom
The Poor Voter on Election Day

Our Country 40
God Speed the Right 67
The Fatherland 146

IX. FOURTH OF JULY.

My Country, 't is of Thee 1

The Flower of Liberty
Sail on, O Ship of State !

Concord Hymn
Old Ironsides

Hail, Columbia!
The Star-Spangled Banner 14

The Red, White, and Blue 16

A BaUad of the Boston Tea Party ... 18

The Sword of Bunker Hill 22

The Sweet Little Man 38

Our Country 40

The Flag 44

X. WASHINGTON'S BIRTHDAY.

The Red, White, and Blue . .

A Ballad of the Boston Tea Party
Ode for Washington's Birthday .

The Sword of Bunker Hill . .

16
18
21
22

The Flower of Liberty 2

Sail on, O Ship of State !

Concord Hymn 9

Hail, Columbia ! 12

The Star-Spangled Banner 14

XL BIRTHDAYS OF LINCOLN, GRANT, AND OTHER EMINENT AMERICANS.

1 Battle Hymn of the Republic .... 36

2 Captain ! My Captain ! . .

5 Alike are Life and Death 129

6 There is no End for Souls like his . . . 135

. 20 My Psalm 138

24 I know not what the Future hath . . . 144

. 26 My BiKthday 169

. 32 A Psalm of Life 172

My Country, 't is of Thee . . .

The Flower of Liberty ....
Our Country's Call

Sail on, O Ship of State ! . . .

A Song of the Flag
Song of the Negro Boatman . .

Hymn sung at St. Helena's Island

Laus Deo !



TOPICAL INDEX.

XII. MEMORIAL DAY.

My Country, 't is of Thee 1

The Flower of Liberty 2

Our Country's Call 5

Sail on, Ship of State ! 6

Ready 34

Battle Hymn of the Republic ... 86

Tenting on the Old Camp-Ground ... 42
Decoration Day 43
The Flag 44
O Captain ! My Captain ! 46

XIII. ARBOR DAY.

Under the Trees ....
Woodman, Spare that Tree
A Dream of Summer . .

49
69
108

Woodnotes 117
The Harp at Nature's Advent strung . . 119
Waldeinsamkeit 156

XIV. THANKSGIVING DAY AND AUTUMN FESTIVAL.

For an Autumn Festival

The Corn Song....
Home, Sweet Home . .

Home Again ....
Around the Hearth . .

59
60
62
63
64

The Old Oaken Bucket . .... 70

November 113
The Harp at Nature's Advent strung . . 119
I know not what the Future hath . . . 144
To stay at Home is best 145
What the Chimney sang 148

XV. CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR'S DAY.

Hymn sang at St. Helena's Island ... 26

Home, Sweet Home 62
Around the Hearth 64
Faithful 80
The Little House on the Hill 84
Curfew 85
The Summers come and go 112

Learn to live and live to learn . . . . 125
The Old Year and the New 130
Nearer Home 139
I know not what the Future hath . . . 144
Kriss Kringle 152
A Psalm of Life 172

XVI. INDIANS.

Speed Away ! 71

The Indian Girl's Lament 72
Ye say they all have passed away
The Death of Minnehaha . . .

73
75

Acknowledgment is due to the following publishers and authors for permission to use the

poems contained in this volume controlled or written by them :

Messrs. D. Appleton & Co W. C. Bryant.
Messrs. Charles Scribner's Sons Sidney Lanier, E. H. Stoddard.
The Century Co R. W. Gilder.

J. B. Lippincott Co T. Buchanan Read.
Cassell Publishing Co J. Boyle O'Reilly.
Horace L. Traubel Walt Whitman.

Eugene Field.

Joaquin Miller. _

The music of the following songs is used by arrangement with The Oliver Ditson Co. : Kel-
ler's American Hymn (Angel of Peace), Foster's Old Folks at Home (Swanee River), Kittredge's
Tenting on the Old Camp Ground, Webster's Don't be sorrowful, Darling, Emerson's Reaper and
the Flowers, Pike's Home Again, Mason's Nearer, My God, to Thee, Woodbury's Stars of the

Summer Night, Foster's My Own shall come to Me, and Paine's Centennial Hymn. Root's
"
There's Music in the Air "

is used by arrangement with The John Church Co.



THE

RIVERSIDE SONG BOOK.

MY COUNTRY, 'TIS OF THEE.

Samuel Francis Smith.
Moderato.

Unknown.
(Air: God Save the King.)

Qft W*j



THE FLOWER OF LIBERTY.

Carl Wilhelm.

Oliver Wendell Holmes.

n L Maestoso.



THE FLOWER OF LIBERTY.

2=4



TRUE FREEDOM.

Jamas Russell Lowell.
Frledrich Silcher.

r
1. Men ! whose boast it is that ye Come of fa- thers brave and free,

2. Is true free - dom but to break Fet - ters for our own dear sake,

3. They are slaves who fear to speak For the fall -en and the weak}

fc: =
r

S B

tr

I ~K-

tjt
y f

N I

-i^-1^
If there breathe on earth a slave, Are ye tru-lj free and brave?

And, with leath - ern hearts, for-get That we owe man -kind a debt?

They are slaves who will not choose Ha - tred, scoff-ing, and a - buse,

^
:b:

f=t.__! L~fc

-?E^E EEf
b1 -

:f:

^ -*-

?p mf i

^
If ye do not feel the chain, When it works an - oth - er's pain,

No ! true freedom Is to share All the chains our broth-ens wear,

Rath - er than in si - lence shrink From the truth they needs must think
j

mp "nf J^ IN

i

Li_f 1

1
1

L-C L,
1 l_j ^ 1

V P V V V

Are ye not base slaves in - deed, Slaves un-wor- thy to be freed?

And, with heart and hand, to be Ear - nest to makeoth-ers free!

They are slaves who dare not be In the right with two or three.

*t
I ES^E:

_

rp



OUR COUNTRY'S CALL.

William Cullen Bryant.

Maestoso.

German Air.
(Air: Der Tannenbaum.)

=KS3



SAIL ON, O SHIP OF STATE!

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow. German Air.

r v *



SAIL ON, O SHIP OF STATE!

^^ 3! ^=F^iS=z*=3=^=3
i i/

hanging breathless on thy fate ! Sail on, UN-ioN,strong and great! Sail

what a forge and what a heat Were shaped the anchors of thy hope! Sail

spite of rock and tempest's roar,In spite of false lights on the shore, Sail

hearts, our hopes, our prayers, our tears,Our faitli triumphant o'er our fears, Are

mp
-t : if: :

'

f. f

P^ =1=^ Efej^tE^SSa^ EtEFIEEj^iEEH
=t=jt====^Et:=i:t^t^t^fc:=t==|i=: zjtfti=t=l=

# tfe



8 THE POOR VOTER ON ELECTION DAY.

Q b E^ & 1 J 1



CONCORD HYMN. 9

Ralph Waldo Emerson.
Andante.

Ludwig van Beethoven.

cres.

mf)



10 THE FALCON.

James Russell Lowell.

mp
Friedrich Silcher.

P



OLD IRONSIDES. 11

Oliver Wendell Holmes.
Maestoso. ores.

Unknown.
(Air: Andreas Hofer.)

feSEE mjszzt: =t[Ed=1:
=4^=EEs-=J=:= =3=E3;-El

:

1. Ay, tear the tat - tered e,n - sign down! Long has it waved on high,
2. Her deck, once red with he- roes' blood, Where knelt the vanquished foe,
3. bet - ter that her shat-tered hulk Should sink beneath the wave;

r^= = E

And many an eye has danced to see That ban - ner in the sky;
When winds were hurrying o'er the flood,And waves were white be - low,
Her thun - ders shook the might- y deep.And there should be her grave.

^zBi-p=pr

::

f

d=|^ ^3= EiEGfc+^z: =2=
I W 9 J_i ,_L+f

,_ w M-3 * r . +tJ-r -f
Be - neath it rung the bat -tie shout,And burst
No more shall feel the vie -tor's tread, Or know
Nail to the mast her ho -

ly flag, Set ev

the can - non's roar ;-

the conquered knee ;-

'ry thread-bare sail,

3=:
=i= ^=J= =4

=J

-4=E:
-4-^t-S

-*-
:^= & ^-

El
Fi

-3fc-

The me - teor of
The har - pies of
And give her to

1 N
=:

o - cean air Shall sweep the clouds no more !

the shore shall pluck The ea - gle of the sea !

the god of storms,The light - ning and the gale!

=E ^=i^=E=^=^=F= EEi= fflE
=]= =-5^z^= EME -3=^=6= =itg-
-^ ^^ i 4 - --

-Cjrrr
The me - teor of the o - cean air Shall sweep the clouds no more !

The har - pies of the shore shall pluck The ea - gle of the sea!

And give her to the god of storms,The light
- ning and the gale!



12 HAIL, COLUMBIA!

Joseph Hopkinson.
Alia marcia.

f
n +t i N ^



HAIL, COLUMBIA! 13

in - de - pen- dence be our boast,

off-'ring peace sin- cere and just,

e - qual skill,And god-like pow'r

hope was sink-ing in dis - may,

Ev - er mindful what it cost
;

In heav'n we place a man-ly trust,That

He gov-ern'din the fear - ful hour Of
And gloom s obscur'd Columbia's day, His

1 --p t^
-

f-

^Et==E>=t
=H=p-=^i=
f-r-r ^

^_ ____*
izzf =|=fc^=fesi * _ _ i _ *^t=t=t

Ev - er grate- ful for the prize, Let its al - tar reach the skies !

truth and jus - tice will pre - vail, And ev -
'ry scheme of bond-age fail,

hor - rid war; or guides with ease The hap-pier times of hon - est peace,

stead- y mind,from changes free, Re - solv'cl on death or lib-er-ty.

n +t tt



THE STAR-SPANGLED BANNER.

Francis Scott Key.
Maestoso.

Samuel Arnold.

h .?>
,, ,.



THE STAR-SPANGLED BANNER. 15

And the rock - ets' red glare, the bombs burst - ing in air,

Now it catch -es the gleam of the morn -
ing's first beam,

No ref - uge could save the hire -
ling and slave

Then con - quer we must, when our cause it is just,



16 THE RED, WHITE, AND BLUE.

David T. Shaw. David T. Shaw.

jF



THE RED, WHITE, AND BLUE. It

->r -K *-
'



18 A BALLAD OF THE BOSTON TEA PARTY.

Oliver Wendell Holmes.
Unknown.

(Air: Yankee Doodle.)

*=t: it
=P=T

I-

=tr z
:f=zz===ji

dbfc
1. An eve - ning par -

ty, on -
ly that, No for - mal in - vi -

2. How fast the strag- glers join the throng, From stall and work-shop
3. On, on to where the tea - ships ride ! And now their ranks are

4. O wo - man, at the eve - ning board So gra - cious, sweet,and

5. Ah, lit - tie dreams the qui - et dame Who plies with rock and

6. Old char-ters shriv - el in its track, His Worship's bench has

-^r 21 ^



A BALLAD OF THE BOSTON TEA PARTY. 19

--.



20 A BALLAD OF THE BOSTON TEA PARTY.

free -men brewed and ty - rants quaffed That night in Bos - ton Har - bor I

- -- IN Ps

ilEEEIEEEE

- m-
I

-0 -

A SONG OF THE FLAG.
M. Woolsey Stryker.

( Air : Yankee Doodle each stanza suiig

1. Eoll a river -wide and strong,

Like the tides a-s\vinging ;

Lift the joyful floods of song,
Set the mountains ringing.

CHORUS.

Bun the lovely banner high !

Morning's crimson glory,

Field as blue as God's own sky,

And every star a story.

2. Drown the guns, outsound the bells,

In the rocking steeple,

While the chorus throbs and swells

Of a happy people.

CHO. Eun the lovely banner, etc.

S. For our darling flag we sing,

Pride of all the nation,

to first half of solo.)

Flag that never knew a king,

Freedom's constellation.

CHO. Run the lovely banner, etc.

4. Blest be God, fraternal wars

Once for all are ended,

And the gashes arid the scars

Peace and time have mended.

CHO. Run the lovely banner, etc.

5. Massachusetts, Maryland,

Tennessee, Nebraska,

One, Columbia's daughters stand

From Georgia to Alaska.

CHO. Run the lovely banner, etc.

6. Staff and masthead swing it forth

Liberty unblighted,

West and East and South and North

Evermore united !

CHO. Run the lovely banner, etc.



ODE FOR WASHINGTON'S BIRTHDAY.

Oliver Wendell Holmes.

21

Ludwig van Beethoven.
(From the Ninth or Choral Symphony.)

1. Wei-come to the day re - turn-ing, Dear-er still as a - ges flow,

2. Hear the tale of youthful glo -
ry, While of Brit-ain's res-cued band,

3. Look ! the shad-ow on the di -
al, Marks the hour of deadlier strife;

4. Vain is Em -pire's mad temp-ta - tion ! Not for him an earthly crown !

5. "By the name that you in - her-it, By the suf- f'rings you re-call, -

6. Fa - ther! we whose ears have tin- gled With the dis- cord notes of shame,-J

1

_J__^_-5_

While the torch of faith is burn- ing, Long as free-dom's al- tars glow !

Friend and foe re - peat the sto -
ry, Spread his fame o'er seaand land,

Days of ter - ror, years of tri -
al, Scourge a na - tion in - to life,

He whose sword has freed a na - tion ! Strikes the of - fered sceptre down.
Cher -ish the fra - ter -nalspir-it; Love your coun-try first of all!

We, whose sires their blood have mingled In the bat - tie's thunder flame,

T'*V



23 THE SWORD OF BUNKER HILL.

William Ross Wallace.
Moilerato. f r>t)rua.iu uuvtu i/.



THE SWORD OF BUNKER HILL. 23

E "
1

? P_-_L :

N

i i-

e
-\ 1

-v-

bow to Heav'n's high will But quickly from yon ant -lers bring The

what is rich- er still, I leave you,mark me, inark me now - - The

light - ened freedom's will For,boy, The God of freedom blessed The

glo - ry grow - ing still And twen-ty mil - lions bless the sire, Anc

:t=:

=d
1 I!V-

1

F=t

1

/



24 SONG OF THE NEGRO BOATMAN.

John Greenleaf Whittier. Wenzel Muller.

n u Allegretto. '



SONG OF THE NEGRO BOATMAN. 25

XL h r m



26 HYMN.

Sung at Christmas by the scholars of St. Helena's Island, S. C.

John Greenleaf Whittier.
Maestoso.

Albert Gottlieb Methfessel,

ZTE5E



WHERE THE EAGLE IS KING. 27

Thomas Buchanan Read.

Martial style.

William F. Hartley.

CT
N-

_:

fr-r

-Jv= nvi-
Jr*~ -~-

1. Where sweeps round the moun - tains the cloud on the

2. I mount the wild horse with no sad - die or

3. When A -
pril is sound - ing his horn o'er the

75b -" \ >



28 WHERE THE EAGLE IS KING.

/o



WHERE THE EAGLE IS KING.

TLfj



NOW.

P. P. Bliss.

ft i-
,-i.i _i

=t d
P. P. Bliss.

r-l 1
N

i 1 H

1. Let oth - ers sing of days gone by, O'er "good old times" let them
2. No voice have we for songs of yore, No thrones for kings who re *

Efc^E EJE^=3=-PJEE;E
!fi_ r r

-̂-r- =*-=?=*==t=b=3

/a 5 J '

_i
^ J



NOW. 31

n**



32 LAUS DEO !

John Greenleaf Wnittier. Arr. from Jonathan Battishill.

n+f i i
i



SWANEE RIVER. 33

Stephen Collins Foster.

mf)

Stephen Collins Foster.



34 READY.

Phoebe Gary. Unknown.

-4* P-r^-^-

1. Loaded with gal
- lant sol - diers,A boat shot in- to the land,

2. Low in the boat then each man lay, But quick the cap - tain said:

3. Firmly he rose, and fear-less-ly Stepped out in - to the tide;

y



READY. 35

J J^- Hy _^



36 BATTLE HYMN OF THE REPUBLIC.

Julia Ward Howe.
Unknown.

(Air: Johu Brown's Bouy./

1. Mine eyes have seen the glo - ry of the com- ing of the

2. I have seen him in the watch-fires df a him - dred cir .. cling
3. I have read a fie - ry gos -

pel, writ in bur - nish'clrows of

4. He has sounded forth the trum-pet that shall nev - er call re -

5. In the beau- ty of the lil - ies Christ was born a - cross the

razzzsE



BATTLE HYMN OF THE REPUBLIC.

t f) b I

s



38 THE SWEET LITTLE MAN.

Dedicated to the Stay-at-liome Rangers.

Oliver Wendell Holmes.
Moderuto.

FV K I* N

Scotch Air.
(Air: Bonnie Dundee.)

P [>, f\f .

1. All the brave boys un - cler can - vas are sleep -
ing,

2. Bring him the but - ton - less gar - ment of wo - man!
3. All the fair maid - ens a -

4. Now then, nine cheers for the

bout him shall clus - ter,

Stay - at - home Ean - ger !

A*



THE SWEET LITTLE MAN. 38

t- ntt ft



OUR COUNTRY.

John Greenleaf Whittier. Arr. from Felix Mendelssohn-Bartholdy.
-. Maestoso.



OUR COUNTRY. 41

ores.

IN

they ;

sit,

due,

~F^

-&-=*- :3:

ESEEIEEE^
J"""^ ,_ k

J

-"
t>

r
Why count the loss and not the gain? The
Earth's far - thest moun - tain - tops shall burn With
So runs our loy - al dream of thee

;
God

ores. jH
- 0~ m- t p^1 F*

p b> P p P^v^-'f" -3
tp fr- v -v- -v- -v -H F--

3= it:

p\



TENTING ON THE OLD CAMP-GROUND.

Walter Kittredg-e.
Tenderly.



TENTING ON THE OLD CAMP-GROUND.

look - ing for the right, To see the dawn of
-&-

peace.

^ .

-\
i Tf~~

Hr~^=^~ i i
=-N_A_.0==iisit

T -<5>-

Fs. 1.2. 3. Tenting to-night, tent-ing to-night, Tent-ing on the old Camp-ground.
Fs.4. Dy-ing to-night, dy - ing to-night, Dy - ing on the old Camp-ground.

PP ==i==
DECORATION DAY.

Henry Wadsworth Longfello'w. Johann Aegidius Geyer.

rr^'~ \~& &\zt-^jri3 ~*

1. Sleep,comrades, sleep,
2. Rest, comrades, rest,

3. Your si - lent tents,

sleep and rest On this Field of the

rest and sleep \ The thoughts of men shall

tents of green, We deck with flowers,with



44 THE FLAG.

James Riley.
L. V. H. Crosby.
(.Air: Dearest Mae.)

75* ir Q iv



CENTENNIAL HYMN. 45

John Greenleaf Whittier.

Maestoso.

John Knowles Paine.

f
a

"
I H& W^\ ^

like graine1. Our fathers' God, from out whose hand The ceu-turies fall

2. Here,where of old by Thy cle -
sign, The fa - thers spake that word

3. For art and la - bor met in truce,For beau-ty made the bride

4. Oh, make Thou us, thro' cen-turies long, In peace se - cure, in jus -

^-V^f-! F^1 T--^ i

of sand, We meet to -
clay,

of Thine Whose ech - o is

of use, We thank Thee
; but,

tice strong ;
A - round our gift

u -

the

nit - ed,

glad re

free, And
frain Of

with -
al, we crave The

of free - dom draw The



O CAPTAIN! MY CAPTAIN!

Walt Whitman.

tfez

Arr. from C. M. Wyman.

Z

Captain ! my Captain ! our fearful

O Captain ! my Captain ! rise up and

My Captain does not answer, his lips are

trip is done,

hear the bells
;

pale and still ;

J j V



O CAPTAIN! MY CAPTAIN!



COLUMBUS.

IA

A *f IT
f v ,



UNDER THE TREES.

Richard Henry Stoddard. U. Munjinger.



50 THE STORM SONG.

Bayard Taylor. Arr. from Christoph Willibald

3tJ2 j. ^ c



THE STORM SONG. 51

/

^



52 THE FISHERMEN.

John Greenleaf Whittier. Christian Gottlob Neefe.

1. Huu - RAH! the sea - wardbreez-es
2. We'll drop our lines, and

Sweep clown the bay a - main;

gath-er Old o - cean's treas-ures in,

3. Tho ' the mist np-on our jack - ets In the bit - ter air con -
geals,

4. Hur - rah ! hur-rah ! the west - wind Comes fresh-'ning clown the bay,

\

-1=2-

r

=F =$= =f=PP -=1==f=3= =J= =1

q=== =g= 3=i== : r^=i= ==z =t= =8fl

=^- f--.- =*=2- -J

Heave up, my lads, the an - chor ! Run up the sail a - gain !

AVher-e'er the mot - tied mackerel Turns up a steel-dark fin
;

And our lines wind stiff aud slow- ly From off the fro - zen reels;

The ris - ing sails are fill -
iug, Give way, my lads, give way!

J I-=H 1 h-H P
;-* : -*- fi

- d^f^ar^==r= ^^.--1= ===^1=
g-P f Fs-i 3 *( -F- -g

1; hj^r 8- p p hj * t~ ~t

Leave

The
Tho' the

to the

sea's our

fog be

lub - ber lands - men The rail - car and the steed ;

field of har - vest, Its seal - y tribes our grain ;

thick a - round us And the storm blow high and loud,

Leave the cow- arc! lands-man cling - ing To the dull earth, like a weed,

:i=p=:fr:t==N===
L_r

"
T ~t? t~~

^r f - - .
<re



THE VOYAGERS. 53

Bayard Taylor.
Moderato.

Friedrich Silcher.

(Air: Die Lorelei.)

1. No long-er spread the sail! No long- er strain the

2. Each morn -we see its peaks, Made beau - ti - ful with

3. And still the keel is swift, And still the wind is

4. shipmates,leave the ropes, And what tho' no one

oar!

snow;
free,

steers,

L
*f~TT



THE HUNTER'S SERENADE.

William Cullen Bryant.
Affettuoso.

German Air.

1. Thy bow'ris lin - ishecl, fair - est ! Fit bow'r for hnn - ter's bride,

2. For thee the wild- grape glist
- ens On sun - ny knoll and tree,

3. Come,thou hast not for - got - ten Thy pledge and prom-ise quite,

=^= -=i

tfcrfc
-f= =$- Fd=J=l

-^ v -*

Where old woods o - vcr -shad - ow The green sa - van- na's side.

The slim pa - pa - ya ri - pens Its yel low fruit for thee.

With ma - ny blushes mur - mered,Be - neath the even - ing light.

r\



THE HUNTER'S SERENADE. 55

--A I-

9-
N

8- < ^^- -^-

In all this love-ly West-ern land, A spot so love- ly yet;

My ri - fle for thy feast shall bring The wild-swan from the sky.

And at my si - lent win - dow- sill Thejes- sa - mine peeps in.

-9- -HFHB -Tt ~f^~*-*
a '-g-^

-* : *
'-$$

rf n -a



56 WIND AND SEA.

Bayard Taylor.

cres.

^ipP^^
Johann A. P. Schulz.

:ts^=ijvi^=3
*=*=*ii=t:

v v \
x " ^ /

1. The Sea is a jo- vial com-rade,He laughs wher - ev-erhe
2. But the Wind is sad and rest-less, And cursed with an in - ward

Wei-come are both their voi - ces, And I know not which is

cres.

^F
-t 1= =p:

1 F i :

~

-fr

^~~~



WIND AND SEA. 57

XL b hi a J



58 A LIFE ON THE OCEAN WAVE.
Epes Sargent.

>fe+r_i

E
:c:

i---
rf * 9 *

Henry Russell.

-N N 1H N *g-r-^ k k I

1. A life on the o - cean wave,
2. Once more on the deck I stand
3. The land is no longer in view,

A home on the roll - ing
Of ray own swift-glid- ing
The clouds have be - sun to

* * -^



FOR AN AUTUMN FESTIVAL. 59

John Greenleaf Whittier.
Maestoso.

.

Joliann Andr.

more the

com - moa
fa -

shut

year
rests and

year made
flowers bloom
wreathed with

vors

our

these

rich - cr

Ruth, a -

gifts with

mur - mur,

piled with

stores than

mong her

rain and

but the

fruits, a -

gems gold ; Once more with har - vest

gar- nered sheaves
;
Her

sun - shine sent ! The
corn - ears fill

;
We

wake a - gain

lap is full of

boun-ty o - ver -

choose the shad - ow,
for theThanksgiv- ings



THE CORN SONG.

John Greenleaf Whittier.

Allegretto.

German Air.

Fv-

1. Heap high the farm-er's win - try hoard ! Heap high the gold- en corn !

2. Let oth - er lands, ex -ult -
ing, glean The ap - pie from the pine,

3. Thro' vales of grass and meads of flow'rs Our ploughs their furrows made,
4. All thro' the long,bright days of June Its leaves grew green and fair,

5. Let vap-id i - dlersloll in silk A - round their cost- ]y board;

_i_ pzri p
7-1- i-*-*-- r*-*-1 -*

2E



THE CORN SONG. 61

2T



52 HOME, SWEET HOME.
John Howard Payne. Sicilian Air.

Moderate.

i=s = :3=P*-J ah t-4-f-s ^-N
T-I-I-. *-F*^-g

-^ k

pleas - ures and pal - a - ces though we may roam,
Be it ev - er so hum - ble, there's no place (Omit. . .

_,

, / An ex - ile from home, splendor daz - zles in vain
;

'

\Oh! give me my low - lythatch'd cot - tage (Omit. . . )

-rLt r^ f . rijd r*d_ff_^_^_

ib.^tanfriT^ Jn==B:
3z=$^+.- -=t rj

like home

a - gain

A charm
Which, seek

\ ( The birds
in

; / ( Give

from the
thro' the

me these, with the

skies

world,

gai
peace of

seems to

is ne'er

ly, that
mind

"

V" __
4r x. P ~ L ^

hal - IOAV us there, Omit. . \ Home,home, sweet, sweet home! There's
met with (Omit. .J else-where;/
came at my call )

dear - er (Omit. .) than all. J

-r; y

2_i 1
i

i p 1 p i r~ '-I t_jVV V
^ mP:

^^:

n u
*



HOME AGAIN. G3

Marshall S. Pike.
Two orfour parts.

Marshall S. Pike.

^===_Fq=_iu=^F=H g=j^=2=

1. Home a - gain, home a - gain,

-g=P~!

From a for - eign shore ! And
2. Hap - py hearts,hap - py hearts,With mine have laughed in glee, And
3. Mu - sic sweet, mu - sic soft, Ling - ers round the place, And

Xl n k



AROUND THE HEARTH.

George Holland.
Andante.

i/i dolce.
-f*

1

Scotch Air.

(Air: Auld Lang Syne.)

i 1 Fn *
i
-i =j_ i j,_,

1 r-^-rH a \-&=1==fc==^=^^^Htfc=t ^=*=SEE^
1.

2.

3.

4.

What-ev - er be our earth-ly lot, Wher-ev - er we may roam, Still

When win- ter, com-ing in its wrath, Pil'd high the drifting snow, Safe

When wea-ried with our ea - ger chase,Thro' many a tangled path, How
And brighter with the pass - ing years Seems childhood's sweet employ,And

i
I dolce. _

=fg=g=g=S=pt == == =FJ=gi
=F=fE^N=|i==N:r

'/L b ^ ' J



IF 1 WERE A SUNBEAM. 65

Lucy Larcom.
Allegretto.

mf



A MIDSUMMER SONG.

Richard Watson Gilder.

Allegretto.

Franz Abt.

1. Oh fa - ther's gone to mark - et-town he was up be - fore the day,

2. Prom all the raist-y morn-ing air there comes a - sum -mer sound,

3. A - bove the trees the hon - ey bees swarm by with buzz and boom,
4. How strange at such a time of day the mill should stop its clatter!

, Q pC



A MIDSUMMER SONG.

Pol -
iy.

Oh, Pol-ly! the cows are in

/

GOD SPEED THE RIGHT.

W. E. Hickson.

__m f_^'* ffiso -

German Air.

p



88 RAIN ON THE ROOF.

Coates Kinney.
Andantino.

Johann Gottlieb Naumann,

.

1. When the hu - mid bow-ers gath-er O - ver all the star-ry spheres,

2. Ev 'ry tin - kle on the shin -
gles Has an ech - o in the heart,

3. There in fan- cy comesmy moth- er, As she used to years a - gone,
4. Then my lit - tie ser - aphsis - ter, With her wings and wav-ing hair,

5. There is naught in art's bra-vur - as That can work with such a spell,

\



WOODMAN, SPARE THAT TREE. 69

George Pope Morris.

Andante.
Johann Adam Hiller.

jf-' Tf Li. .



i nc
Samuel Woodworth.

ftt

s "



SPEED AWAY! 71

Isaac B. Woodbury.
Tend'<; rly'. Isaac B. Woodbury.

> .*ri
^|=lz=8=

L Speed a - way! speed a - way! on thine er - rand of light ! There's a
2. And oh! wilt thou tell her, blest bird on the wing, That her
3. Go, bird of the sil - ver winglfet - ter - less now; Stoop

mp

mf

=^ -j
J:=fa=^=J=b=:fi^=

LS J_^ h^zx* tg a g_
-a-
-9~

young lieart a - wait-ing thy corn-ing to- night; She will fon-dle thee
moth-er hath ev - er a sad song to sing ;

That she standeth a -

not thy bright pi n - ions on yon mountain's brow; But hie thee a -

mf

Pft at
' -

ft""



THE INDIAN GIRL'S LAMENT.
William Cullen

Andante.
K N '""



YE SAY THEY ALL HAVE PASSED AWAY. 73

Lyctia Huntley Sigourney.
Moderttto.

"Wellington Guernsey.
( Air: I'll hang my harp on a willow tree.)

1 . Ye say they all have pass'cl a - way, That no - ble race and brave,

2. 'Tis where On - ta - rio's bil low Like o - cean's surge is curl'd,

3. Ye say their cone-like cab - ins That clus-ter'd o'er the vale,

4. Old Mas - sa - chusetts wears it With-in her lord-ly crown,
5. Wa- elm - sett hid^s its lin-g'ring voice With-in his rocky heart,

I N H l_ I rs

tp:

T"

That their light ca - noes have van

Where strong Ni -
ag-a-ra's

ish'cl From off the crest-ed wave.

thunders wake The ech -oes

Have dis - ap-pear'd,as wither'd leaves Be - fore the

And broad - hi - o bears it A - mid his

And Al - le - gha - ny graves its tone Thro'out his

Avorld,

gale;

of the

autumn

young re-nown;

loft-y chart;

^=^=c-tes==fei=te^s^A=^ ^^r-=p-=rs=i^=^=pd^4^=i
Rg;g^r^=^g=s=?=J= :^E^EE:=-lEiEtes

i/

That, mid the for - ests where they roam'd. There rings no him - ter's shout ;

Where red Mis-sou -ri bring - eth Rich tri - bute from the west,

But their mem'ry liv - eth on your hills, Their bap-tismon your shore,

Con - nect-i - cut hath wreath'd it Where her qui - et foli - age waves,
Mo - uad-nock,ou his fore-head hoar, Doth seal the sa - cred trust;

M*
But their name is on your riv - ers, Ye may not wash it out.

And Rap - pa - han - nock sweetly sleeps i green Virgi - nia's breast.

Your ev - er - last -ing riv-ers speak Their di- a - lect of yore.

And bold Ken-tuck-y breathes it hoarse Thro' all her an -cient caves.

Your moun - tains build their mon-u-ments, Tho' ye destroy their dust.

Sl|=pt"fc=p?l=~^^-h- *-
-0-

=
^._



MY MOTHER'S MEMORY.
John Boyle O'Reilly.

Andante con moto.

Wilhelm Taubert.

n W cres.



THE DEATH OF MINNEHAHA. 75

Henry Wads-worth Longfellow.
Andantino. Charles C. Converse.

XT ^
i l l i



THE DEATH OF MINNEHAHA.

Min - ne - ha - ha.

in the pine -trees!"
waves and beck - ons !

"

ft =1= =*= _
d :

ti==t=S=S=

FIXE.

FINE

Ldl J a J J
-3



THE DEATH OF MINNEHAHA. 77

y



18 CHILD AND MOTHER.

Eugene Field.

Affettuoso allegretto.

Arr. from Voigtlaender.

1



CHILD AND MOTHER.

:^ ^ ::
:

:
:3:

=t

:ai
JE)E

wali in a sweet po
rock you a - way on

Moth-er -my- Love, let

sie - gar - den out there, Where

a sil - ver - dew stream, And

me take your dear hand, And a

c~*\ 4i



80 FAITHFUL.

Phoebe Gary.
Andante. CTBS.

tfcs: N-
I

~N-

3=
^=$^ =*

Arr. from
Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart.

=F -I- \ fV

1. Faint - er and faint - er

~fc r~d o r
: PuzJtzf 8 1.

zjs=t =3

may fall on my ear

2. Whit - er and whit - er may turn with each day The

3. Dark - er and dark - er bove thee may spread The

SB



FAITHFUL. 81

^,__

Slow - er and slow - er the

Weak - er and weak - er may
En vy and mal - ice thy

foot - steps may grow, Whose
be the light clasp Of the

life may as - sail,



82 THE CAPTAIN'S DAUGHTER.

James T. Fields. Isaac B. Woodbury.
cres.

n



THE CAPTAIN'S DAUGHTER. 83

/^



84 THE LITTLE HOUSE ON THE HILL.

Alice Gary. Franz Schubert.IN 1



CURFEW. 85

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow.
ores.

Unknown.

~Pv N-

1. Sol - emn -ly, mourn-ful -
ly,

4. No voice in

5. The book is

Deal - ing Theits dole,

the cham - hers, No sound in the hall! . . .

complet - ed, Aud closed,like the day; And the

8. Dark- er and dark - er The black shad-ows fall;

Cur - few Bell Is be - gin-ning to toll. 2. Cov-er the em-bers,Ancl

Sleep and ob - liv - i - on Reign o - ver all ! D. c.

hand that has writ-ten it Lays it a - way. 6. Dim grow its fau-cies,For-

Sleep and ob - liv - i - on Reign o - ver all!

dim.

ft ft ft B-* a pb a 1 ,
i* ft ft 8 & ft

=i=f=*=3- =*=*== -ft-

V

N
fc.

' '
Ik. i*.

t-2 p Ip v fv 1 ^ F-A & H^ -H -J N-P^P 1

>-J2=g::=jd H^^g H
k-|

H
,|

-I J
jj *-

J

put out the light; Toil comes with the morning,And rest with the night,

got -ten they lie; Like coals in the ash-es, They darken and die.- -*-*-^ r^-
=zp= =0=

- ^- -^

3. Dark grow
7. Song sinks

^---i
r

the

in- to

win - dows, And quenched is the

si - lence, The sto - ry is The

-3 I

D.C.

Sk= ~T^T~~S~^2
_J

H T~ JU0
-1- -$+ * *=t*=

Sound fades in - to si - lence, All foot - steps re - tire.

win- dows are dark - ened, The hearthstone is cold.

-J-

^^=t=F =fc= l

>_Lj?
-

^5=j?z =p- gg-b- H i



86 THE BRIDGE.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow.
Andante con espressione.



THE BRIDGE. 8T

w*yf K i



THE BRIDGE.

~? tz j~



THE BRIDGE. 89

/L b l-
*



90 THE HERITAGE.

James Russell Lowell.
Mueatoso.

Arr. from the German.

1. The rich man's son in - her - its lands,And piles of brick ami
2. What doth the poor man's son in- herit?Wish-es o'er- joyed with
3. Both, heirs to some six feet of sod, Are e - qual in the

stone, and gold, And he in - her - its
hum - ble things, A rank ad -

judg'd by
earth at last

; Both, chil- dren of the

soft white hands, And
toil - won merit, Con -

same dear God, Prove

q



BABY CHARLEY. 91

Sidney Lanier.
.Mleitretto.

Old College Air.



Paul Hamilton Hayne.
WILL AND 1.

Unknown.

1. We roam the hills to - geth-er, Will and I, Will and I,

2. Where the tink - ling brook-let pass - es, Will and I, Will and I,

8. A mid cool for - est clos - es, Will and I, Will and I,

4. Ah! thus we roam to - geth-er, Will and I, Will and I,

In the
Thro' thfi

We have
Thro' the

i* i*



WYNKEN, BLYNKEN, AND NOD. 93

Eugene Field.

mf

Giovanni Paisiello.

1. Wyn - ken, Blyu - ken, and Nod one night Sailed

2. The old moon laughed and sung a song, As they

3- All night long their nets they threw For the

4. Wyn -ken and Blyn - ken are two lit - tie eyes, And

mf
i^siF



WYNKEN, BLYNKEN, AND NOD.

i y



WYNKEN, BLYNKEN, AND NOD. 95

rfr~



96 THE PROPOSAL.

Bayard Taylor.
1 I'l'I'K.

Arr. from Cbristoph Willibald Gluck.
dim.

7&&Q



MAY, THE MAIDEN. 97

Sidney Lanier.

Andante. cres.

_._ -*- -* L*- -

Joseph Barnby.

dim ( Air: Sweet and Low.)
'

1. May, the maid - en, Vio - let la - den, Out of the vio - let sea,

2. Day the state -
ly, Sunk -en late -

ly In - to the vio - let sea,

3. Night the ho -
ly, Sail - ing slow- ly O - ver the vio - let sea,

dim-
cres. -. -0- .9-,

cv-ft ft- -*-$- =i=p*= =P=t= =f=f*= =P=F*ti2H=^= =11=3= =*=*= =^=^ =p=S=N=H=f==f==Z3=
i ^ r -Fr^ -I? r -tr-V-tr t?

F- -^~

cres. dim.

Comes and hov - ers O - ver lov - ers,

Back - ward hov - ers O - ver lov - ers,

Stars un - cov - ers - ver lov - ers,

O - ver thee and me
;

O - ver me and thee
;

Stars for me and thee;

cres.

r

=^=^=3^1=1^^
=3^=i=fct:jrfj=

O - ver thee, Ma -
rie, and me, Out of the vio - let sea, Ma -

rie,

O - ver thee, Ma - rie, and me, Out of the vio - let sea, Ma -
rie,

Stars for thee, Ma - rie, and me, O - ver the vio - let sea, Ma -
rie,

^^S^iS^^S^^'f-^ M-J ^~*--^ i^f
1 t>--i---i-- -i- -? *Ji i. f- -frfz

\

Comes and hovers - ver lovers,Hovers o - ver thee and me, Ma - rie. .

Backward hovers - ver lovers, Hovers o - vertheeand me, Ma - rie. .

Stars un- covers O - ver lovers, Stars for lovers, thee and me, Ma - rie. .



98 IDLE.

Alice Gary.
Allegretto,



IDLE. 99

rres.

Red aud white a - long the streams; I heard the blue bird

Saw the sum - mer's yel -low gleams In the wal - nuts, in the

Saw the gray barn's op -'ning seams, I saw the bare - armed

sun with - drew his beams
;

. . No crea - ture cared a



100 SHE CAME AND WENT.

James Russell Lowell.
Tenderly. Andante.

German Air.

1. As a twig trem-bles, which a bird Lights on to sing,then

2. As clasps a lake, by gusts un- riven,The blue dome's measure-
3. An an gel stood and met my gaze, Thro' the low door-way
4. O, when the room grows slow-ly dim, And life's last oil is

V ,17 A HI 1



SHE CAME AND WENT. 101

/a b K i>



102 NEAR IN THE FOREST.

Bayard Taylor.
mf

Ereipel.

mf
N-,

1. Near in the for - est I know a glade,
2. There,where the sun- set's lane - es of gold
3. Nev - er the breez-es should lisp what we say,

Un - der the

Pierce,or the
Nev - er the

m

=psp|
tree - tops a se

moon-light is sil

wa - ters our se

cret shade !

very cold,
cret be - tray !

Vines are the cur - tains,
Would that an an - gel
Si - leuce and shad- ow,

mf

ttafc

bios- soms the floor
;

led thee to me
aft - er might reign ;

Voi - ces of

So, out of
But the old

wa - ters

lone-li - ness love should
life be ours nev -er a -



IN ABSENCE. 103

Phoebe Gary
An<l<mte.

1. Watch her kind -
ly,

2. Soothe her sweet -ly,

3. Wake her gent -
ly,

kind -
ly, stars, Watch her kind -

ly,

sweet -
ly, night, Soothe her sweet -

ly,

gent -
ly, morn, Wake her gent -

ly,



i04 BEN BOLT.

-f





106 THE KATYDID.

Oliver "Wendell Holmes.
cres.

German Air.

/T'^S



THE KATYDID. 107

pp cres. dim.

:

v-

-ft- ^~

Ka - ty love a - naugh-ty man, Or kiss more cheeks than

all that tore their locks of black, Or wet their eyes of

fore the lit - tie Ka - ty
- did Shall add one word, to

eres.

Jr ^



108 A DREAM OF SUMMER.

John Greenleaf Whittier. German Air.

^ ,|*
Moderate.



A DREAM OF SUMMER. 109

1st time. V 2d time.

3EE =S
:i= ^ESE

earth looks forth, A - gain the streams gush clear, streams gush clear,

proph - e - sy Of sum- mer clays to thee, clays to thee!"

win - ter's snow Lie germs of sum - mer flowr's, sum - mer flow'rs I

all His works,Has left His Hope with all, Hope with all!

3t p^ * p.-
-b-: b b-

?
:

*- *- P+- J f
rf rtm

;-

"

-
[Z L^ I I ^^

t

THINE EYES STILL SHINED.

Ralph Waldo Emerson. Konradin Kreutzer.

mfn k \ \



110 THINE EYES STILL SHINED.

ft

JF tr i
r\ f\ nr ~^



THE FORTUNE IN THE DAISY. Ill

Phoebe Gary.
AHe<irrtt.n. mf

W. G. Becker.

> 4 ap * -fir- ^^- =T
~-jf T"

--_
-H

--N
;

i

1. Of what are you think -ing, my pret - ty maid, With your

2. I know by the blnsh-es up - on your cheek, Tho' you

3. You are count-ing the pet - als, one by one, Of your

4. Be - ware, be - ware, what you say and do, Fair

mf

l- j=j= =K^=P=5-
Hhfrjr^lrV ~i

SH-
=

J-
-

1

!~

feet in the sum - mer clo - ver?

strive to hide the tok - en ;

daiut-y dew - y po - sies,

maid, with your feet in the clo -ver;

I

Ah ! you need not

And I know be

To find from their

For the poor - est

J-

p- -^ ^- -^ff- -^-i--^-_-+r
-c* *

-

hang your mod - est head; I know 'tis a - bout your lov-er.

cause you will not speak The thought that is un spok-en.

num-ber, when 'tis done, The se - cret it dis - clos -es.

man that comes to woo, May be the rich - ost lov - er.

j^_ """^i _ P^*i

:d2i^zz:^~ =p*: ~^ - ^ prf-^^i^
:EitEi niti- ^g=-^- =fcS=^=i=_XQ LLez . C^ - C

"! I***. .*
^i j- i

--
1 i

(

S^feE

I y m P-

-tF
~l i^h^

i i
1*^1

^J-J-Fs'S^
B=



U2 THE SUMMERS COME AND GO.

Bayard Taylor. Johann A. P. Schulz.
Andante. mf

A



THE SUMMERS COME AND GO. 113

7T~ a 5



114 NOVEMBER.

_\J |j

7^9 A * :



AFTERNOON IN FEBRUARY. 115

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow. John Hullah.

^^J:
~

i v-j:~r :

1. The clay

2. The snow
3. The bell

is end -
ing, The night is de - sceud - ing; The

re- com - men - ces
;
The bur - ied fen - ces

is peal -
ing, And ev -

'ry feel - ing With

2LB



116 THE HUMBLE-BEE.

Ralph Waldo Emerson.
m
f,

German Air

1. Bur -
ly, doz - ing hum - ble - bee,

2. When the south wind, in

3. Hot mid - sum - mer's pet -

4. Wis - er far than hu -

mf

May days,
ted crone,

man seer,

Where thou art is

With a net of

Sweet to me thy
Yel - low - breeched phi-

mp
i ""tt

^
i



THE HUMBLE-BEE. lit

Let me chase thy wav - ing lines, Sing - ing o - ver shrubs and vines.

The green si - lencedost dis - place With thy mel-low breezy bass.

Clov-er, catch-fiy, ad - der's tongue,Bri - er ro - ses, dwelt a - mong.
Thou al - read-y slum-b'rest deep; Woe and want thou canst out- sleep.

WOODNOTES.
Ralph Waldo Emerson.

-ft?-?! k -A N

Wenzel Muller.

V N

1. He loved the wild, a for - est seer, A min - strel

2. It seemed that Na - ture could not raise A plant in

3. He saw the part - ridge drum in the woods; He heard the

4. Whatoth - ers did at dis - tancehear, And guessed with

V *V rV Jk 41
P P P , P-s F-

*t N



118 THE FOUNTAIN.

James Russell Lowell.
mf

German Air.

(Air: Buy a Broom.)

s ?> s mi



THE HARP, AT NATURE'S ADVENT STRUNG. 119

John Greenleaf Whittier.
German Air.

gfc



120

John Greenleaf Whittier.

Tenderly.

THE LIGHT THAT IS FELT.

Albert Gotlieb Methfessel.

N

1. A ten - der child of summers three, Seeking her lit tie

2. We old - er chil - dren grope our way From dark be - hind to

3. Reach downward to

Tenderly.

; ^"*-| I

r m \

the sun - less days Wherein our guides are

:g=g=p- =3=H -*-- 1 v-F
ft\P >j -f f+ai * J-; 1 ---
^zJ=gEa==L_C j=H=H=<= =S=E|

bed at night,Paused on the dark stair tim - id -
ly, "O

dark be - fore
;
And on -

ly when our hands we lay, Dear
blind as we, And faith is small and hope de - lays; Take

-I--i i 1 h- 1 m i 1

-4

=^s=i

moth - er! take my hand" said she, "And then the dark will

Lord, in Thine, the night is day, And there is dark - ness

Thou the hand of prayer we raise, And let us feel the

r v



THE LIGHT THAT IS FELT. 121

all be light, And then the dark will all be

nev - er- more, And there is

light of Thee, And let us

dark -ness nev - er

feel the light of

light."

more.

Thee.

i

John Greenleaf Whittier.

GONE.

Theodore Stein.

t-



122 DON'T BE SORROWFUL, DARLING.

Alice Gary. J. P. Webster.

1



ORROWFUL, DARLING.
DON'T BE S

^
is n't more night
al - ways find

ev - er He leads

___

-A N-

thau day ! . . . 'Tis rain - y
the May ! . . . We have had our

the way. . . . Aye, God of the

-6<

-&

weath-er,my dar -
ling

May, my dar -
ling,

night, my dar - ling

=t

Time's waves, they heav - i - ly

And our ros - es, long a -

Of the night of death, so

^==i i

t*=
*=!=
-*-

--

Tglff \

%%^~^T G^

-&

EE

3&L

-&-

-*- *

But tak - ing the year
And the time of the year

The gate that leads out

h* i=l=l~
-+ IT

-&-.



124 DON'T BE SORROWFUL, DARLING.

*
r r

IS x~v

F?l=5= tp
=f:=E

-

geth-er, my dear, There isn't more cloud than" sun!
corn-ing, my dear, For the si - lent night and the snow ! .

life, good wife, Is the gate that leads to Him.

:iC=

-zl-.

fTT
CHORUS.

it
*? :I=b*=s!=3:

Then, don't be sor- row -ful, dar -
ling, . .

L -(2- Jp-

tt

-f*

=*:

Don't be

-(22-

rl

-*- , =E3
bF=r^

^ ^
sor - row - ful, pray ;

. . .

-- -f- -f-

For, tak - ing the year to

-f
22 :-EEfE

i

^
i r r

geth -
er, my dear, There is n't more night than day. . .

s IS

!

f
:

B=S



LEARN TO LIVE, AND LIVE TO LEARN. 125

Bayard Taylor. English Air.

mp

^-6__



126 THE POET.

Ralph Waldo Emerson.

mfJ . K.

Friedrich Wilhelm Kuckeu,

1. Let me go Avher-e'er I will, where'er I will,

2 Let me go wher-e'er I will, where'er I will,

will, where'er I will,3. Let me go Avher-e'er I

I

I

I

mf

2= =
jM| j-P- -f

~-*=^-Ep==p-g Ll3?=b
1

"
bi^=-

hear

hear

hear

a sky - born mu - sic

a sky - born mu - sic

a sky - born mu - sic

-*-

still
;

still
;

still
;

It sounds from all things

Not on -
ly in the

Not in the stars a -

fflr^ =j:
I j 1

f

g^J3
*- "-S

^=^=f:

-^ I-T y-
b- ^~

=t

-U

-u *
~v~"

N

Jg=eE3Eff=g=i=^a^-^ j^-^-
JI

^=3

old, It sounds from all things young,From all that's fair or fonl peals out a

rose, Not on - ly in the bird, Nor on-ly in the song of wo-man
lone, Nor cups of bud-ding flow'rs,The red-breast's tone, the bow that smiles in

-\ 1 1-J a m
_j _| |__ j

~
rio 9 qzzi|zz:iznzq

-I 1
U Ul 1



THE POET. 127



Z28 BABY'S RING.

Phoebe Gary. English Air.

i

1. Moth - er's quite dis - tract - ed, Sis - ter's in des -
pair,

2. Sure -
ly nev - er such a babe Made a moth - er glad;

3. When she comes to \vo - man-hood, If she keeps so fair,

/TO



BABY'S RING. 129

Ba -
by's lost the ti - ny ring

She should have a fair -
y's ring

She will give to somebod - y

From her lit - tie hand.

For such ro - sy tips.

King and hand to keep.

ALIKE ARE LIFE AND DEATH.

Henry Wads-worth Longfellow.
Andante.

Christian Heinrich Binck.

t^-T-t^t-
53Z___Z9tZjjj__^i

1. A - like are life and death, When life in death sur - vives,

2. Were a star quenched on high, For a- ges would its light,

3. So when a great man dies, For years be- yond our ken,

mf

-1 .
. 17 U M- * f



120 THE OLD YEAR AND THE NEW.

John Godfrey Saxe.
J. M. Sayles.

(Air: Beautiful Star.)

/I "
1



THE OLD YEAR AND THE NEW. 131

dim.

>r" m



132 TO MOTHER FAIRIE.

Alice Gary.
Unknown.

(Air: What's a' the steer, Kiinmer ?)

m



TO MOTHER FAIRIE. 133

/

N ft- ^f-

-t-

milk, and churn,and spin,

pleas
- ures dead and gone,

Nor old and wrink-led Brown-ies, With
To hold her was - ted fin - gers,Aud

~N-
i-

:
3=?: 3

-a

3?iE 3z



134 TO MOTHER FAIRIE.

;_#_ fv_
I- --A-

i
$ ?ZZ=SK <r, m

^ ^ ^ 1 ^ . B

gen - tie speech,and lov - ing hearts; Say, have j
rou such to spare?

leaves, and fiow'rs,and strawber-ries, A grow - ing on one vine;

JF *# i? H^S \ ^"^



THERE IS NO END FOR SOULS LIKE HIS. 135

John Greenleaf Whittier.

Andante. (Not slow.)

Joseph B. Sharland.

cres.

mr

1. Re - vive a - gain, thou sum- mer rain, The bro - ken turf up -

2. With calm and beau-ty sym - bo - lize The peace which fol - lows

2. For safe with right and truth he is, As God lives he must

cres.

^



136 THE OPEN WINDOW.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow.
Andante con molto espressione.

Alfred Scott Gatty.

L. H.

* =!:

r I

XT fi h >*



THE OPEN WINDOW. 137

I

Jr w i 4



138 MY PSALM.

John Greenleaf Wnittier.
Allegretto.

Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart.

mf
XL n " r J B i P



V



HO THE RAINY DAY.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow. William Richardson Dempster.

Anaanie. _____ -



THE RAINY DAY. 141

-(2

gust the dead leaves fall, And the day is dark and

youth fall thick in the blast, And the days are dark and

life some rain must fall, Some days must be dark and

f>

-S- i

ZTSZ



142 PLEASURE-PAIN.

William Dean Howells.
Moderate. m/

Halfdan Kjerulf.

A U tl ^



PLEASURE-PAIN. 143

blossoms a - way; And scat-tered them through the gar - cleu,

rain and air
;
And when the dim Oc - to - her With

lips of May. We bear the ripe fruit aft - er, Ah,

Tossed them in -to the mere: . . The sad tree moaned and

gold - en death was crowned, Un - cler its heav -
y,

me ! for the tho't of pain ! We know the sweet - ness,

-4

^
U :=^

- + m
shuddered, "A - las! ... A - las!

groan - ing branch - es The tree

and the beau -
ty, And heart

^d

the Fall is

stooped to the

bloom nev-er a -

^=D

-P= :t



144 PLEASURE-PAIN.

I KNOW NOT WHAT THE FUTURE HATH.

rreenleaf Whittier.



TO STAY AT HOME IS BEST. 145

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow.

cres. a little.

v
|

A. ten Gate.

1. Stay, stay at home, my heart, and rest; Homekeeping hearts

2. Weary and home -sick and dis - tressed,They wan - der east,

3. Then stay at- home, my heart, and rest; The bird is saf -

cres. a little.

n N



146 THE FATHERLAND.

James Russell Lowell.
Andante con moto.

C. G. Bellmann.

1. Where is the true man's fa - ther-lancl? Is it

2. Wher - e'er a hu - man heart cloth wear Joy's

3. Wher - e'er a sin - gle slave* doth pine, Where

Andante con moto.

i

where he by chance was born? Doth not the yearn- ing spir - it

wreath or sor - row's gyves,Where'er a hu - man spir
- it

one man may help an - other, Thank God for such a birth -
right,

Irrv ^ *" * * 1 3 EZI



THE FATHERLAND. 147



148 WHAT THE CHIMNEY SANG.

Francis Bret Harte. Edwin G. Hopkins.

zrsrca



WHAT THE CHIMNEY SANG. 149

ores.

r\ i-.



150 SUMMER STUDIES.

Harriet Beecher Stowe.
Moderate. dim. William H. HutcWnson,

cres.

1. Cease,cease to think, but be con-tent to be; Swing safe at an -

2. Call not such hours an i- die waste of time, Land that lies fal -

cres. dim.
-f- Hff-

f=t=F

cres.

-(2-

-

zp==|^d :t=
-P P-F- 1

=t:

dim. cres.
dim.

_i _j i\_ r\_

chor in fair Nature's bay ,
Kea-son no more, but o'er thy qui-et

low gains a quiet power; It treas-ures, from the brood-ing of God's

dim.

i
t

:i r
cres. dim.

-f-
\

Allegretto.

soul Let God's sweet teach-ings rip- pie their soft way. Soar with the

wings, Strength to un - fold the fu - ture tree and flower. And when the

birds, and flut-ter with the leaf;

sum - mer's glo-rious show is past,

I i

T

Dance with the seed - ed

Its mir - a - cles no



SUMMER STUDIES, 151

.1 4 [^ i ^_rpk-=^ij
>=3= =fc=3= =3=gi=l5-i *- -3 *

c^ #

^==q=

grass in fring - y play ;

long - er charm thy sight,

N . .

E3E3=5zzq:fe^^2

Sail with the cloud, wave with the

The treas - ured rich - es of those

dream - ing pine, And float with

thought-ful hours Shall make thy

Ps

Na - ture

win -
try

the live - long day.
mns- ings warm and

cj-HS ^ -^p^f -*-- -Jl pM^P^ F*- ^
2= =6= =E=E?^^: F|^=P--fV-LF- c*-. P F1

zfcri
-0-

=E

THE REAPER AND THE FLOWERS.
Henry Wadsworth Longfellow. L. O. Emerson.

:H= =P

l

2

3. He gazed at the flowers with tearful eyes, He kissed their

4. "My Lord has need of these flow'rets gay," The Reaper
5. "They shall all bloom in fields of light, Transplanted
6. And the mother gave, in tears and pain, The flowers she

7. O, not in cruelty, not in wrath, The Reaper

There is a Reaper, whose name is Death, And, with his sick - le keen,

'Shall I have naught that is fair?
"
saith he ;"Have naught but the beard-ed grain?

droop-ing leaves ;

said, and smiled;

by my care,

most did love
;

came that day ;

-&-



152 KRISS KRINGLE.

Thomas Bailey Aldrich
Allegretto.

Wolfg-angr Amadeus Mozart.

P&~=3~
1*



KRISS KRINGLE. 153

I

7f~ tr~P i 1 3
'

m 3 T~ r



154 LONG TIME AGO.

George Pope Morris. Charles Edward Horn.

fi k



KIND WORDS CAN NEVER DIE. 155

Arr. from E. E. Whittemore.
Modrrnto

iHr

*-r I-

1. Kind words can nev - er

2. Sweet tho'ts can nev - er

3. Child - hood can nev - er

die, nev-er die, Cher - ished and blest;

die, nev-er die, Tho' like the flowers,

die, nev-er die, Wrecks of the past

>~

~N K- -it=
3*-

_^_: 1

God knows how deep they lie,

Their bright-est hues may fly,

Float o'er the mem - o -
ry,

Stored in the breast.

In win - try hours :

Bright to the last,

cres.

T-, >- v. .



156 WALDEINSAMKEIT.

Ralph Waldo Emerson.

mf
Felix Mendelssohn-Bartholdy.

cres.

t
-4 -|i-

-*-- *
-h

1. I do not count the hours I spend In wan-d'ring by the sea;

2. In plains that room for shad-ows make Of skirt-ing hills to lie,
v

3. Seethou bring not to fields or stone The fan - cies found in books;

J /l



WALDEINSAMKE1T. 151

dim. to all

few to scale these up-lands dare, Tho' they to
nrr^-

all be - long,

what have t to do with time? For this the clay was made,

a proud i - die - ness like this Crowns all thy mean af - fairs.

cres. dim.

..m l_i_ . I Li
1

U , I-I

r T

SOFTLY NOW THE LIGHT OF DAY.

George Washington Doane. Friedrich Wilhelm Kucken.



158 NEARER, MY GOD, TO THEE.

Sarah Flower Adams.

mf
Lowell Mason.

:H:

mp
^:

t
-^v i_

=i=*
3=

5
1. Near - er, my God, to Thee, Near - er to Thee:

2. Tho' like a wan - der - er, Day - light all gone,

3. There let the way ap - pear Steps up to heav'n;

4. Then, with my wak - ing tho'ts Bright with Thy praise,

mf nip

T'tft)



THERE IS HOVERING ABOUT ME. 159

Alice Gary-

Moderato. Arr. from Franz Abt.

4
|

fv p SH

1. There is hov - er - ing a - bout me A power so sweet, so

1. There is hov - er - ing a - bout me A power so sweet, so

- =t= ZZ

/L b h



160 THERE IS HOVERING ABOUT ME.

A u



THERE IS HOVERING ABOUT ME. 161

---0-
-0- -,-;

side, With sun- shine ei - ther side. 3. The world is ver- y

dreams, In the gold - en gate of dreams.

-FINE.

=t==

side, With sun- shine ei - ther side. 3. The world is ver- y

dreams, In the gold - en gate of dreams.

..FINE.

E= N N-

-N
|

P--1 Pv

i-h -*-'-c^- -5- -f-*

wea -
ry, But I shall ev - er know That still there is a

-?
' t=t=E

wea -
ry, But I shall ev - er know That still there is a

V

3 1
borderland Where spirits come and go,Where spir

- its come and go;

-N-
s-

r&

borderland Where spirits come and go,Where spir - its come and go ;

-3 ./ i

:j: 1 r - H2-

-0 0-

mu



162 MY OWN SHALL COME TO ME.

John Burroughs.
Moderate sostenuto.

E. W. Foster.

5--

Se -

m cres.

|i|3F r

nip tranqulllo.
- H* .

-| -Af-I
s

j -A-
> * ^-3~ -J--3 f f-*- -J-l>=z=J_tz: I b.=zb= fc

=P^i:
LP=?- :t=t=

rene I fold my hands and wait, Nor care for wind, or tide, or sea. I

-5- --F -pi
~^4-~~J-~=4-~-8^4- =t"

:d=q=q=:
-

i m-

=t :^ rf= ^

cres.

i

XL i* P P



MY OWN SHALL COME TO ME. 163

; tempo.

I

Ut

< stay my haste,! make de -
lays, For what a - vails this ea- ger pace? I

X stars come nightly to the sky; The ti - dalwave un - to the sea; Nor

nf a tempo.

=$=*=: =*J ,
--*

r-
--5

I
11

-^:

con passione.===q=>-&- 3= -4-

3* EE ^ fx

H -q

stand, a - mid th'e - ter - nal ways, And what is mine shall know my face,I

time, nor space, nor deep, nor high, Can keep my own a - way from me, Nor

ts=t~yq
ij ij

J =^=^=t=^ ^=^=nl=q: P=B E3E=3iT I

:H:

:Jt*= :d:

H-
cres. poco a poco.

rail. *f FINE.

-t -
i rt r n = m a m ~i

k --A f 1
f f S

l

V ^ l7~r |

I

stand a - mid th'e - ter-nal ways, And what is mine shall know my face.)

time, nor space,nor deep, nor high, Can keep my own a - way from me. /

1 U "*>



164 MY OWN SHALL COME TO ME.

a tempo. mf piu animate.

af Pr h*



MY OWN SHALL COME TO ME.

a tempo.

166

.-& *_

:^=p:

poco rit.

tears ; My heart shall reap Avhere it hassoAvn, And gath-er up its fruits of tears.

-U N =s^

[- =*=
rt

-

-#- --

=rc :i

ztipiT-Zzj

-f.

-9- V=t

a tempo. co)!. f/rmtia.

^^ =

The Ava - ters know their own and draw The brook that

^j=3=j=

=1:
:--=^ id: :^=A= ^ A

i ^\ y- y 1

springs from you - der height ; So floAvs the good with e - qual

=^^=^+%. * ^ * 4&
J*^ ^ ft^-

^
L_(_.

i

riten. a pia.
--N-

I

/^

3=
^:IJ

laAV Un - to the soul, the soul of pure de -
light. The



1C6 ANGEL OF PEACE.

Oliver Wendell Holmes.

l- ^
Matthias Keller.

1. An -
gel of Peace,thon hast wandered too long! Spread thy white wings to the

2. Brothers we meet, on this al - tar of thine Ming -ling the gifts we have
3. An- gels of Beth-le - hem,an-swer the strain ! Hark ! a new birthsongis

1. An - gel of Peace,thou hast wandered too long ! Spread thy white wings to the

2. Brothers we meet, on this al - tar of thine Ming -ling the gifts we have
3. An- gels of Beth-le - hem,an-swer the strain ! Hark ! a new birthsongis

-r5>-

lie B
'



ANGEL OF PEACE.

-JSFt

167

S3EES^p
4"=5E9=5^-^ i

r
Fly to our ark like the storm-beat-en dove !

Breeze of the prai - rie and breath of the sea,

Bid the full breath of the or - ganre-ply,

'=T^ -_^_J^
izt- 1 '

:=|:

Fly to our ark on the

Meadow and mountain and

Let the loud tern -pest of

Fly to our ark like the storm-beaten dove! Fly to our ark on the

Breeze of the prai - rie and breath of the sea, Meadow and mountain and

Bid the full breath of the or - ganre-ply, Let the loud tern -pest of

wings of the dove, Speed o'er the far-sounding bil - lows of song,

for- est and sea! Sweet is the fragrance of myr-tle and pine,

voi - ces re -
ply, Roll its long surge like the earthshakiug main !

inf cres. f

wings of the dove, Speed o'er the far-sounding bil- lows of song,

for- est and sea! Sweet is the fragrance of myr-tle and pine,

voi - ces re -
ply, Roll its long surge like the earthshaking main !

cres. f

"-j i

'

i

"
j.-''-

-(&-
^ -*--*- -3^-f



168 ANGEL OF PEACE.

-G>-

Crowned with thine ol - ive - leaf gar - land of love,-

Sweet - er the in - cense we of - fer to thee,

Swell the vast song till it mounts to the sky!

m
An - gel of

Broth-ers once

An - gels of

-(9-

=M=f==f= F V
Crowned with thine ol - ive - leaf gar - land of love,

Sweet - er the in - cense we of - fer to thee,

Swell the vast song till it mounts to the sky!

An - gel of

-SS 3-t --33-

Peace,thou hast wait-ed

more round this al - tar

Beth -le - hem,ech - o

it=3

too long!
of thine !

the strain !

o~ ~~
[~~Jl~

(2. 10
Peace,thou hast wait-ed too long!

more round this al - tar of thine!

Beth -le - hem,ech - o the strain!

J.

^ F-

f * V* _



MY BIRTHDAY. 169

John Greenleaf "Whittier. Johann Friedrich Reichardo.

mf



170 THE POET AND THE CHILDREN.

John Greenleaf Wliittier. Ferdinand Gumbert.

2UZ9EZ ,. ,.



THE POET AND THE CHILDREN. 171

house - hold and his



172 A PSALM OF LIFE.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow.
mf dim.

3
mp ores.

Henry Smart.
dim.

1. Tell me not in mournful num-bers Life

2. In the world's broad field of bat - tie, In

3. Lives of great men all re- mind us We

is but an emp -
ty

thebiv- ou-ac of
can make our lives sub -

mf



THERE'S MUSIC IN THE AIR. 173

Fanny Crosby. George Frederick Root.

Moaerato.
f\ u .



174 THERE'S MUSIC IN THE AIR.

1 J

joy pro- found,
head is laid,

les - tial song;

-4

3

While we list en - chant- eel there To the

Sweet-ly to the spir - it there Comes the
An - gel voi - ces greet us there In the

---
-h- 4 -*- _ -I

f

-

=Wtl
. f.

mu - sic in the

mu - sic in the

mu - sic in the^ # =

,

i'd ti

:t

ime pp.

L^

~
-'

. ~~~|~
2" _^_ v|~

'I H I

-M m ^
F ^ -*- -t- _* "^"

~
-f- *

' '

f.
-

m t *- . -
'

-
' t 1- --

-1= -I- --

=^S^t =rf=?=f=P^===p=;i= =t=p=

j
2c? iiie pp.

.
..-



INDEX.

PAGE

Afternoon in February 115
Alike are Life and Death 129
America 1

Angel of Peace , 166
Around the Hearth 64
Autumn Festival, For an 59

, Baby Charley 91

Baby's Ring 128
Ballad of the Boston Tea Party, A ... 18

Battle Hymn of the Republic .... 36
Ben Bolt' 104

Bridge, The 86

Captain's Daughter, The 82
Centennial Hymn 45
Child and Mother 78
Columbus 47
Concord Hymn 9
Corn Song, The 60
Curfew '

V, .; .,' 35

Death of Minnehaha, The .

Decoration Day ....
Don't be sorrowful, Darling
Dream of Summer, A

Faithful

Falcon, The
Fatherland, The . . .

Fishermen, The . . .

Flag, The
Flower of Liberty, The .

For an Autumn Festival
Fortune in the Daisy, The
Fountain, The ....

75
43
122

108

10

146
52
44
2

59
111
118

God Speed the Right 67
Gone 121

Hail, Columbia! 12

Harp at Nature's Advent strung, The . . 119

Heritage, The 90
Home Again 63
Home, Sweet Home 62

Humble-Bee, The 116
Hunter's Serenade, The 54

Hymn sung at St. Helena's Island ... 26

Idle 98
If I were a Sunbeam 65
I know not what the Future hath ... 144
In Absence 103
Indian Girl's Lament, The 72

Katydid, The .106

PAGE

Kind Words can never die ...... 155
Kriss Kriiigle .......... 152

Laus Deo ! ........... 32
Learn to live, and live to learn .... 125
Life on the Ocean Wave, A ..... 58

Light that is felt, The ....... 120
Little House on the Hill, The .... 84

Long Time Ago ....... . 154
Lord of All Being ........ 149

May, the Maiden ......... 97
Midsummer Song, A ....... 66

Minnehaha, The Death of ...... 75
Mother Fairie, To ........ 132

My Birthday .......... 169

My Country, 't is of Thee ...... 1

My Mother's Memory ....... 74

My Own shall come to me ...... 162

My Psalm ........... 138

Nor in the Forest ....... 102
Nearer Home .......... 139

Nearer, my God, to Thee ...... 158

Negro Boatman, Song of the ..... 24
November ........... 113

....... ...... 30

O Captain! My Captain! ...... 46
Ode for Washington's Birthday .... 21

Old Ironsides .......... 11

Old Oaken Bucket, The ...... 70
Old Year and the New. The ..... 130

Open Window, The .

' ....... 136

Our Country .......... 40
Our Country's Call ........ 5

Pleasure-Pain .......... 142

Poet, The ........... 126

Poet and the Children, The ..... 170

Poor Voter on Election Day, The ... 7

Proposal, The .......... 96

Psalm, My ........... 138

Psalm of Life, A ......... 172

Rain on the Roof ........ 68

Rainy Day, The ......... 140

Raven, The........... 61

Ready ............ 34

Reaper and the Flowers, The..... 151

Red, White, and Blue, The ..... 16

Sail on, Ship of State ! ...... 6

She came and went ........ 100

Softly now the Light of Day ..... 157

Song of the Flag, A ........ 20



176 INDEX.

Song of the Negro Boatman 24

Speed Away! 71

Stars of the Summer Night 101

Star-Spangled Banner, The 14

Storm Song, The 50
Swanee River 33

Summers come and go, The 112

Summer Studies 150

Sweet Little Man, The 38

Sword of Bunker Hill, The 22

Tenting on the Old Camp-Ground ... 42

There is hovering about me 159

There is no End for Souls like his . . . 135

There 's Music in the Air 173

Thine Eyes still shined 109

To Mother Fairie 132

To stay at Home is best 145

True Freedom 4

Under the Trees 49

Voyagers, The 53

Waldeinsamkeit 156

Washington's Birthday, Ode for ... 21
What the Chimney sang 148
Where the Eagle is King 27
Will and I 92
Wind and Sea 56

Woodman, Spare that Tree 69
Woodnotes 117

Wynken, Blynken, and Nod 93

Ye say they all have passed away 73

_

-

-

- f ,<

"'
:

< ..
'

. a '
(

r

*.- ,

'

.- ,

. .v

< , e (
,

'

u














